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Dear Mr. DiNenna: - e

This is to acknowledge and thank you €for your letter
of October 25 with which you enclosed a portion of the file con-
cerning the zoning for the extension of the Harry T. Campbell
plant. You recall at the time of our conversation concerning this,
I expressed my regret that such a letter had been written, and
following this, this was brought to the attention of Mr. Phillips.

I am fully in agreement that the agencies in Baltimore
County must work closely together ind be extremely careful in
making general statements as was made in Mr. Phillips' letter.

To further rectify this situation, we have asked that
all correspondence in the Bureau of Environmental Services which
is directed to Federal, State or Local authcrities, County
Councilmen and other departments be reviewed by the Director of
Environmental Services prior to being sent. This direcqgﬁe applies
to all correspondence other than routine business. Although this
procedure may seem burdensome, it has been in effect on a non-
official basis for a long time as we are aware of the sensitivity
of @y of the subjects with which we deal.

Again, I regret thiz incident and will make every effort
to see that a similar incident does not happen again.

Sincerely yours,
/“j
Donald J. op,/ M. \p.

Deputy State and
County Health Officer

DJR:mah

cc: Mr. Dewber.y
Mr. Devlin
Mr. Phillips
Dr. Sherrard
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0N REGULATIONS

regulations have been promultated by £he
of LPA €51 control

The ateached propassd
surenu of Air Quality Comtrol to fulfill the Tequiresen:
sst forth 1o tha Fedaral Hegister Volue 33 Ho. 74,

of complex sources as
April 13, 1973 (copy <ttached).

Commats were solicited by the Dureau of Alr Quality Control on
May 4, 1t73. Cosweats fvom this agency were nade on May 10, 1973 (copy
accached) .

Ve are of the opinion that if the proposed ameniments to ALY Qualicy
regulationa are approved, as written, it places the Burvau in the pesftion of
detorsining land use, higivay constructisn, conscruction of all installacions
of stated square footage and housing developments of 400 uaits or =ore and othexr
construction, and suthorizes the bureau to deay construction of such sources.

1t 1s our opinien that this is uot the Inceation of LPA and ia very
fron the of all

i vegeatly recosmend that all interested agencles subuit comments on
these regulations.

411dpn
Uivision of Alr Pollution aal
Industrial dyaiene
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From the aitached memo to this oftice from Mr. Phillips, it scems very

apparent that varicus county agencies should become familiar with and react to some

of the new alr polluticn regulations being proposed. Thers must be a cooperative
effort among county agencies to meet the problens and challenges being created by
such new regulations.

Therefore, I ask that Dr. Roop and Mr. Fromm arrange a meeting to discuss
these macters an' their imps.t on the County. The meeting should include any agen-
cles, bureaus or divisions, or individuals whose particular Tesponsibilities may be

affected.
Please report the outcome of such meeting to this office.
:;;ézihﬂj fﬁqu?ﬂ
Frederick L. Dewberry
Administrative Officer
FLD: 1k
Att. =

Mr. T. M. Mouring /

Mr. T. H. Devlin
Mr. W. L. Phillips
Mr. H. B. Staab
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FROM:  Mr. George P. Ferreri, Divector W s i f
Bureau of Air Quality Control s <=7 > '
¥ gt
nE: Amendments to Regulatfons 10,02.35 through 10.03.41

Attached are o set of proposed air quality regulations or amendments ca
regulations for your examinacion and approval s requited wndes BIRS 41 of
April 24, 1312, wue to severe time constraints meccusary to preclude rederal
promulgation, please Tovicw ds soon as possible, indicate any appsopriate comn
wons or cuggested changes and return ta che Pureaw by October 15, 1973. 1F E
you have na comments or suggested changes, please o Indicute on this lecrer.
To aid you, the .epulations may be considered ia the folloulag groups:

(1) Cowplox source or maintenance of standards regulation
(2) Mobile Source regulation
(3) Mydrocarbon contrai repulagion

1he complex source ropulations on pages 1-3 of the attached set are to
satisfy Fedeial Environmental Protection Agency requitercats for the cantrol
of this type source, While the inclusion of these sources will sigaificancly
eapand t.~ scope of the Department of Health and Heatal Hypiene activiries as
concerns evalustion of applications for permits Eo construct, 8 minimm expan-
sion of vork fer ¢ ard expense s cxpected.

Applicants will be required to include significant informarion and data mot
currently required, at theit expense, Additional cout to applicants «ill range
from a minieom of 15 for advertisescat of public conment opportunicy through
several hundred dollars for a full scale site cvaluations by a qualflied con-
tractor. These costs, however, Sre very mino: as compared to the cost of the
affected projeccs, or tue potential nffect of cmissions on the health or welfare
of the affected public.

The mdbile source regulatfons (pages 3-4) will require some additional
cffare on the pare of both state and local agencics, but will bring into control
sine of the mosc often cosplained of sourees of visible caissions. Little addis
tional cost to vither Ele proprams of the nifected sources Ls cxpected, however,
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SUBIECT... COMPLES. SOVRCE _AIR. POIJUTION REGULATIONS

The ot:ached proposed regulations have been promulgated by the
Bureau of Air Quality Conttol to fulfill the req iirements of EPA for control
of complex sources as set forth in the Federal Register Volume 38 No. 74,
April 18, 1573 {copy attached).

Comments were sclicited by the Bureau of Afr Quality Contrci on
May 4, 1973. Comsents from this agency were made on May 10, 1973 (copy
attached).

We are of the oplnion that if the proposed amendments to Air Quality
zcgulations are approved, as written, it places the Bureau in the position of
deternining land use, highway construction, construction of all dastallations
of stated square footage and housing developments o
construction, and authorizes the Bureau to deny construction of such seurces.

It 1s our opinion that

this is not the intention of EPA and is very
ble from the of all .

I urgently recommend that all interested agencics submit comments on
these regulations.

ot i

f 400 units or more and other

William L. Phillips, Director
Division of Air Pollution and
Industrial Hyglene

WLP/ef
enclosures
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Beputy State Health Officers October 3, 1973
'

Since X
aince’ field observation may be carried on during exiscing patrol aceivities and
complicnce can be achieved through reasonable and cost eifective mainrenanc

1 hrough 3 intenance and

The hydrocarbon control rcgulations (en
cgula poges 4=5) were written as the regu-
:n:ory forws of the previously approved implementat!isan plan policy element [urw
myrracarl'u.:n control. no additionsi cost to the Department is projected, cince
.l»::ra;[.‘.nu soutces are knoan and cither in cospliance now or are working on
Slace: iox B o =aission or the prevention
:nﬂ' itional buiden to the atmosphere is wost cfiectivcly controlled at these
tionary sosrces racher than through gasoline rationing or vehicle use controls
on a porcion or all of the sutomotive fleet.

Pleage review the proposed regulatfons and azenduents and indicate comments
if any, as soon as possible. Yeur quick attention to Chis macter is

ce: Dr. Jean Rose Stifler, Local Health Service Administiation
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October 3, 19?

o1 ALl Deputy State Healch Ofilcers [IWENRE
FROK:  Mr. Ceorge P. Ferrerl, Direcror

Bureau of Air Quality Control Y

- !
w0 pett
R Amendments to Rogulations 10,03.35 through 10.03.41

Attached are a set of proposed air quality regulutions or amendments €o
1egulations for your nation and approval as reguired vnder DiEHI 41 of
April 24, 1377, Due te severc time conscraints mecessary to precluds Federal
proculgation, please review ¢s soon as possible, indicate amy sppropriste coms
ronts or cupgested changes and return to the Bareas by Occober 15, 1973. 1f
you have no comments or suggested changes, please so indicate on this letter.
To ald you, the regulucions may be considered in the followlng groups:

(1) Couplex source or mairtenance of scandards regulaclon
(2) Wobiie Source regulation
{3) Hydrocarbon control regulation

The complex source repularions on pages 1-3 of the attached sct are to
_sacisly Federal Enviromental Protaction Agency requirements for the control
of this type source. Maile the inclusion of thesc sources will significancly
expand the scope of the Dopartment of leal'h'and Hental flygiene sceivicies a:
concerns eval.ation of applicarions for pemsils te construct, a minimum oxpan=
sion of work force and expense is expeceed. .

Applicants will be required te include significant Information end data noc
currently required, at their cxpmnse. Addirional cost to applicants will range
fron & minious of §15 for adverticeseis of public comant oppartunity through
scvaral hundred dollars for a full scalc site evaluations by 4 qualificd con-
trictor. These costs, however, oxe very minor as cospared to the cost of the
Affected projects, or the potential affect of colssions on the nealth ot welfare

the aifected publics

The ndbile source regulations (popes 3-4) will require some addirional
effort on the parc of bath state and lecal agencies, but will bring inte control
souc of the rast eften conplagned of wources of visible caissions, Little addi-
tional cost to either the progrars or the alfected sources is cxpected, however,
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Date._ October 19, 1973

wnd to eport the ouled ne of this meeting (o him.

tentatively for 10:00 a.m., Qcrober Zu in my
ke fitst meeting, please send someons elie.
eting will be very technicol and mey evalve odditionol
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October 3, 1973

Deputy Seate Health Officers

ting parrol activities and

since fdeld observarion may be carricd n during exisl
t effective maintenance and

covplianse can be achieved through Teasonatle and cos
repair.

ions (on pagea 4-5) were written as Che Tegu~
vod implemencation plan poliey clewent fer
o5t to the Department is projected, since

oost affected sources are known and either in complisnce mos or are vorkiog on
plens for he reduction of hy caission er the prevention

P § addizional burden to the atmosphers is Eust effectively controlled at those

S aclonery sources rather than through gasoline ratiening or vehicle use concrols
on & portion or all of the automotive fleet.

The hydrecarbon control regulat
latory forns of the previously app:
hydrocarbon centrol. No additional

s and asendments and indicate comments

Please review the proposed regulation:
9 Your quick scteation ta this matter is

and changes, if any, as soon as possible.
Buch appreciared.

GPF1ELG tdab

cc: Dr. Jean Rose Stifler, local Health Service Administration
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610 North Howard O ceet

baltlmore, Marpland 21201

Re: P4 Froposals for Hew Source Revie

Dear Georpe,

In reply to the request of Alvin Bowles of your burcau the following
copzents are subaditel

1. It fs our opfnten that a complete reviie of all naw otatlonary
sources af oty pollutfon I casentisl to deternine the offect
ou tie anbient afr qual: The preaent aysten of review of
insca. lat L tu b ceastructed or nodified do not perwlit a co
prehensive vevies by a commissien, board or any such baly, but s
a plecenes) ehing with 3ir pollution usually not comsulted.

e

It is essential that sizee legislatdon be -nacted for such revier

aa the local agencica have too many blased fnterests for a local

ordinance to accomplish this. The legislation twst spell out what

is required by the local agencies and have sufffcfent elout Lo

prevent constructien vhore necessary. This, in cffect, puis land !
neing on a lecal level with the mecessary leplelation to

accocplioh fc.

The presest systen of construction on the local level o such that
there s practically mo vay to dnsure compliance with air quality
standards.

An example of this is the proposed expansien of Cazpoell's Quarry

The roquest for zoming wos approved by tie zendng coreiesioner

vithout congultation or input fros anyone. Caspbell's presented

thefr cose for zoning and ot the hearlng the Tesidents vere not '

prepared to . lcnd thersclves so 1t was gianted, An mppeal wos

=ade by the local resfdents and a hearing heaw but this ageacy

we3 not peraitted Lo cxprens 1o views except by subpoenn by rho

citizen growp. The only testimony we gave waa the result of our
+ speefal study and the work that had beea dene in abatcment by

Cwapbells. The praper way would have been for the zominy cormis-

sloner to contact all agenciea concerned and received input prius

te the ondng decision.

el B .
1.7 =
-2- i ‘A; i;;,_ 2?
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(14) Fhlr(!l:g Ave -are Datly Traffic (ALT) and desipn yedr AD irhuays only)
(15) b of hichvay (highuavs onky
(16) pied for isting and desipn vear (highwavs onl:

(17) Aircrate landine and tate-offs (cxinring and profocted)

€. Sources Requized to Suinig on Aopliestion for Approval. As pregeribed in
Sourees : o
0%A, the folle capler sourcos are reanirod te obtain wrictten spproval
. B
fro=_Lhe Depcreiope prior to Ton or wadification.

A1) Any siveort handling vepularly scheduled cormerefal airline flights.

stadium or conplex having A soating capacity of 7,500 ar

1: housine developrent having 400 or more ¢ ling units.
y using Jouelopeont ing units.
(5) Aoy birteoy baving o decipn year proiccted avernpe Daily Traffic of
clec,

Lo360 vehicles.
{6) Any slopning conter havine 100,000 ¢.2 pross floor arca or more or

srcinl facilicy Laving 50,000 £t,° cvoss Eloor srea or rore.
{1 v cox

ination of comercinl and office buildings baving A total of
G030 ft.2 of vore uitice press_tloor ares and 25,000 te. 2 or rore

ro.s {icor

8) of_residenginl and cogzevcial buildings having more than

ond vare than 23,000 (5. tecall gross floor ares.

2 fry ccrealinn center having a tasiven daily arcroccion

'of 7,500 or rore persons.

(10) Any pashioe farene or lot havins  eanacity of 400 cars ot pore.

an
12

Aw_off L10/ng or oftice comples having 200,000 ft.2 or care yross

Tlear wres: o

(12) #ny corination of office and restdontfal huildings havioe 100,000°ft.

oiflce gyozs floor area and 200 or nore dvelling wnits.

(13) Anw codification to o camplex spurce listed in soetions .046(1) to
00 G a2as0 or_any mnzification of a comples source uhich Increases ..
its clzs or copucity sufficiently o place it inco cacevory ligted i
sections .03 G (1) te .0+ v (I1) abave.

Action on 2n Anplication for Approwal. The Deparcment shall acknouwledpe
©f 2 annlication i6¥ apuvoval within 10 warking days: Uitnin 30
. rlgint hatl neeife the a0 her_of the Dopartzeat's ol
elizi ey decis of the renvirensat for addij orm: L

a ary docipfon, the snplicant shall mike kaoan, by

Prepiannt gdvertiserene in —;nern\tc;rtul.m nwrpapers In the region

affectod, the oopareunity far piblic govncnt _on the inforwating subnftred by
Lhe appliconc, the Deparcgent's analvsis of fhe air euality {nprcr, and the

£ prelininaey veeision,  The advertiscment chull be wada at tho

¢ anproved hy th

n_a _foxua

-

oe A
xeftication of publicocion ewst be on file
rpartuent before the Bepartment shall sike a final decision.

E, Donin} of Applfcatien. wnomower fe shall sppear eo the Departmenc that rhe

. fenstruction o imaitjcatinn of ony conplox source for uhich an application
for o L £s soupit wili vernir in colssions which will provent the attain-
et or ., v i

Lon oz wiil con

4 A, o 1ef_u contyol ytra ey ol
applicable funlezencation plun, on erder shall by entercd denving appreval of
the spplicotion aud iwifing forch fne reasens (hercol.

21) of this renatruction will have conaldercble fopact on the scbiont

hts ea an addftional 610 aeres of open ylt rdnfng b

Our ' - s
Y ' Canhll'n afr quality but toshere {n there a requivenent Uit o ofr pallubfon study be
::n(:;:lié setts {MJ e addetiony oud cotplete ontrul 10 tho only ching e BAdo oF that e M Sondultad. If v are toiwaltell e have ho cogulatLoas or
cetele for, " owe Ehils ing e g zbie :
Desting che ot b0 vhy c1iey oo kous chis inacallation at prisene ds mot poser fo prevent depradotion of present azbieat adr vr o {nsure asblent alit

cfda, so why allow exnanafon until t
URdCE present regulations, prevent then from operatin
crushers, ece.

ue crunot,

0 tandavds bolng mee,
sc pori able

a3 they vill
that do mot require a pernif to construst or oposate.

Very Lruly voura,

t cust be resebered thae when large Installatfons are belns consdd
3 5 euusddered
the firat conatderation {s the Industrial Developmont Co- lssien, vhooe job it 4
to obtain such inotollations fer the county. Ve do talk te people at this o

pofat Piy CuF reauirencnts as stared in prosent regulations uhich generally arc
agrecable.,

and

Willias L. Puillips, Director
Divisien oi Air Pollution ond
Induntrinl lygiene

The next consideration is the €ox base of the county ad tha czplaytent Burewu of Environscocal Services

greated, This in a toush nut to crack. If our restrictiona ace o be atringent
the cobpary way back out and we get che lusps, )

The butlder has a large probl
woney by this Liue and paying a conside
this project off the ground

0 here o he hes usually borrowed the
raple arount of faterest and wuats te ot
+ 80 pregoure fs applfed to all to gec 1t started.

WLrjet

Ouce the rcatng is approved and the contracter rakea applicat, 5 £ ‘
butlding pernies its go-go-go with no onc holding it up, Vo é‘.l.‘tmlnl;n:h:nri:: e
ab the permic stape tut only on the pernlt to constiuct reotrictiona, The wsual
procedure 16 to {ssue the building peruits vith o proviso that air polluclon rep
Jatlons be cosplied wih Lut uhae are these cepulations oo teparda esblent a1y '
purdos the bullding phide we do police the inatallatfon to a preat dcpres fs regards

fugicive duct, cleantu . of roads, open durning, demolition, cbe., but we hoce oo

rogulations on off the roud vehicles or conatiucticn cquipeent. Mo use the yisi 1o

ioagelon rogulations, but they are kand of weak. OF course, Ot this utage, wo have

uo 4424 in the care of shopping centers, fuduatrial parks, Ctc., what the uenge will

be.  The leasing of buildings, ece takes place after construction. # 0o

: You can readily gce that some sorall atudy of such installations -
quired. The Public Works Depattcent i .ntercited Lo water, sewer, :a:mn. u:::cthu
Lraffic people are interosted to the traffic dcpacc; the noiid wasto ¢iopesal 14
considercd by snother agency and so it goes, L ca of the opinfon that an overall
gtudy by all agencies at the local levol fa Rocesuary and this ntudy bo pubmirend
te a Stace Agency for approval prier to any larpe fnatallocton befng comgeructed.

We are presently belng faced with the expansicn of the Greater Baleinor:
Indugerial Fark, kob Tyler's landf£ll on torris Lane and o considerable ouber of
housdng developzento all over the county, Additionnl shopping centora aes betng
planned a3 voil os the cnd-of-line foctlicics for mans tranaif ¢

' . DRAFT,

ng_approval of an applicatidn
cified vais vvoa the applicsat
s A hearing |

#n order de
4 or_hv e

i Mearicz.

hall be firel unle

s requcsted by the apnlics

010 gy
31l be neld

ing at herth or at_an-hoy wishin enc mile vf shore
Lor thian r in au onbined form,
Tvers, cxcent during neartups, cleaning and
inntallacion,

corator ot A conolex source to comply with
for_ippienentation of o air
the costrol of air pollution in the

applicaule ror 3
quality stanucres or yeyulation pevcrain
State,

ks R (3) Ships shile wndepsay shall nng blow noot fros boler tuses within ane
: Thips while ot brich, or at ancher within one mile
Vo soni teon cwhes vithin the [iver 25 hours ot
urs before dopn Trom, cuch

.07 Control and Prohibition of Visible Emissions

b

Internal Cor

fnpine Pounred Enuipsent
on

al) poe blo:
mite iuterval ter each boil
ich interval e

tules for loacer oo oue thi
o -ciad, durlag

be

wniere designated oy
fugtaliation.

iy

Fuel norning insrallarions
of seerien .03

col Tuyniss Ynstellarion an Ships.
mted (xrem the proviefes:

Toro, vitils

allm or_rernit enfsnions frem any
that are preater

11 canse, suffer
tiny at ofhor thon Idle conditious
ity

__+06E(3)

e _fuol barndng in

tne fuo)_burains in
PRuT T () o this

P
s

OuI(1E.  Mibotscher foally evo, fve Orvante Materinls® rhall inclwle any of

uh_(2) above chall not anply to colssions resulring di-
irom cold cnvine stare-up sod yarmewp at idle condirions
ird 01 15 consecutiy

(7). and (3)_ahove shall not_apple

i boing perigised by qualificd vec

ar ketone_any_af vhich has

alilchiyd
ol aide i

esters

10.03.3%, 10.03,39

.02 Control and Prolibitfon of Visible Emlrsions
g erissions from Intrrzal Cobustion Engioe Pouered Fquipsent

nI(e

and renvmber LU4I(3)d as .

v 40833

Delete present subprragra

o)}

9f28/i3

p
e

AT
‘_r‘- Aoendmeats to Kegulaticns ) \/,)‘ [- [
¢ 10.03.35 to 10.03.41 inclusive 427
002,20 pefiniiions
Add lines to read:
For_purposcs of Ehess resylatians, the equivalent

=1

or_nsunll

1w ttuse, o contribut

‘et lun with ad

Thuing , ntruckure

inseallition

water, oft of v

feh_eaploys o fonsd) fuel

Taol Turtion

hosr of_prowiloing e

As
AT M
i
»
AV "Opacit

slssions reduce the transmission of

denrec to which

v mesns th

lizht :

Ll an chiecf tr tie hacloround,

PRI

Comnlex Sources

ne porson shall cause

irecents for Review,

Yo dication of

feeipn

T o

The_dnfermatics to b

Applicarion § ara:als

T to, the ielloui

i chall fn-bule, bue not o

tirstables and =ilestones for covpletion.

ryvction including

10.01.50,

__.02 Con

Tiner uici or nusber of hossing units.
parea Lo Lo proy

g

<

(a1

o plogoch

ves_day of eneration 1oF
of ihis rereiieion

30.93.41

zol and Prohfvition of Visible Emfrsisas
v unnl‘ prigad frens Tneersnl Combhustior Encine Powcred Enulpmont

Ee

“Bare &

03345y

_.oingn
_-o6n(3)

v
Same as 10.03.35.02

visib!

5 10,05,
Saze ns 10,03.36.030(6)
Same aa 10.03.38.04u03)

Saos es 10,03,36.055(3)
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Eric DiNenna, Commissioner Date__ October 15, 1973
‘ST Yeatag 4 i =
We. Vilitem L. Phillips, Dirsctor
FIOM. - Dhvratod OT Af¢ POITubTsn 484 ladustrial iyziene

SURJECT. QUPLEX SOURCE AIR POLLUTION RECULATIONS

The attached proposed regulatiocas have becn prosuliated by the
Buresu of Adr Quality Comtrol to fulfill the requireseats of IPA for coatrol
of complex souzces as set forth Lo the Federal Keglster Volume 3 do. 74,
April 13, 1973 (copy nttached).

Cosawats were policited by the Bursau of Afr Quality Contral on
May 4, 1973, Cosseats frou this ageacy were made on May 10, 1973 (copy
attached).

Ue are of the opinfon that if the propowed ameniments to ALY Quality
ropulacicns are approved, as writtvn, 4t pleces the Burcsu in the position of
deteruining land use, hilgsvay coustructira, construction of all installations
of srated square footnge and howsing dewvs of 400 units or sors and other
construccion, and suthorires the Sureaw to deny coustruction nf such sources.

It is our opinion that this is not the Inteatica of LPA and is very
from the of all

1 urgently recomsend that all interested asoncies Subelt comwits ca
20 repulations.

Heliecriey Gt £l s

Wiillas L. Phlillps, Director

Sivision of Alr Pollution and
Industrial Eyaless

orT 1674 A
WLFP/el
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INTER-O;&CE CORRESPONDENCE
10 Date..____October 17, 1973
FROM.
SUBJECT. Regulations

From the attached memo to this office from Mr. Phillips, it scems very
apparent that various county ageneies should become familiar with and react to soma
of the new air pollution regulations being proposed. There must be a cooperative
effort among county agencies to mest the problers and challenges being created by
such new regulatfons.

Therefore, L ask that Dr. Roop and Mr. Fromm arrange a secting to diseuss
these matters and their {mpact on the County. The peeting should include any agen-
I::;l. :\;!IIIIG or divisions, or individuals whose particular responsibilitiis may be
affected.

Please report the outcome of such meeting te this office.

f
y‘@.ﬂ. P AD_QL!;ZL
Fraderick L. Dewberry

Adminiscrative Officer

ec: Mr. A. B. Kalteabach
Mr. T. ¥ Mouring
Mr. S. Eric Dikenna
Mr. T. H. Devlin
Mr. W. L. Phillips
Mr. . B. Staab

ZONING vuPAKTMENT
b By

REPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
N $dm, WD, P D, Secsetery |

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ADMIN'STRATION
R T

EAULMAIE NASVLAND 3131w Awa Cole 308 &
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N
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' o 573
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PP T
Gl s, Gk st

01 AlL Depucy State Health Officers

FROM:  Mr. George P. Ferrerd, Pirector
Bureau of ALr Quality Control
~

nendsents to Regulations 10,0335 through 10.03.41

Attached are a sec of proposed alr quality regulations or amendments to &
regulations ior your cxamination and approval as required under DM /1 of
April 24 1372. Due te severe time constraints necessary to preclule reseral

i ‘view as svon as possivle, indicate any appropriatp com- i
;es and teturn to che Rureau by October 13, 1973. If °
nts or sepsested changes, please so indicate om this letter.
To aid you, the regulacions may be considered in the follaulng groups:

laci

(1) Corplex source wur mai of
) e Source regulation
(3) Mydrecarbon control regulation

The complex source regulations on pages 1-3 of the at’ached set are to
sacisiy Federal Environmenral Frotection Agency requiresenis for the control
of this type source. Wiile the inclusion of these sources will significantly
expand the scope of the Deparement of liealth and Mental Hygpicue activities as
cuncerns evaluatlon of applicatiens for permits to construct, @ Binimu. expan-
sion of work force and eaprnse is expected. - {

Applicants will be required to include significant informacion and dara not
currently required, at their expense. Additional cost to applicants will range
fron a winisum of §15 for advertinement of public comment opportunity through
several hundred dollars for a full scale site cvaluations by a qualiried con-
“ractor. These costs, hewever, are very minor as compared to the cost of the
alfected projects, or the potential offect of ealssions on the health or welfare
of the affected public. %

The edbile source rejulations (pages 3-4) wiil require some addictional
effart on the pare h state and local agencios, but will bring inte comtrol
suie of the mnst often complained of sources of visible coissions. Litrle addi- I
tlonal cose to cither the proprams ov rthe affected sources (s expected, however,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 72
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Date..

T0......... He, Frederick 1
Ad istrative

Ly
L T T o

SURJECT... CMPLEX_SOURCE _AIR_POLLUTION RECT'LATIONS

Dewb
4§t

ecror
d Industrial Hyglene

The attached proposed regulations have been promulgated by the
Bureau of Air Quality Control to fulfill the requirements of EPA for control
of complex sourcer as set forth in the Federal Reglster Volume 38 Ne. 74,
April 18, 1973 (copy attached).

Comscats were solicited by the Burcaw of Air Quality Control an
May &, 1973. Comments from this agency werc made on May 10, 1973 (copy
attached) .

We are of the opZnion that if the propesed amendments to Air Quality
regulatfons are approved, as writtes, it places the Burcau in the position of
determining land use, highway comstruction, cosstruction of ull installations
of stated square footage and housing developments of 400 units or more and other
construction, and authorizes the Bureau to deny comstruction of such sources.

It s our opinion that this is ot the intention of EPA and s very
desirable from the of all

I urgently recomm.nd that all interested agencics submit comments on
these regulations.

okt sr (.
.
s\ ’\ William L. Phillips, Director
i f H Division of Air Pollution and
ek _J Industrial Hygiene

Lo -t (
pfef Y o0F 16 157
enclosures
ADUMHISTRATIVE OFFICE
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Deputy State Health Officers -2= October 3, 1973

“ince’ [ield observation may be carried on during ex: ) iles and
ing existing patrol acrivitie
compliance b b orea - c
e be achieved through reasonable and cost effective maintenance and

The hydrocartan control regulations (on pages 4-5) were writcen ag th -
!:-::cy forms of the praviously approved implementation plan policy nlm::g'\'::“
ydtocarbon control. Mo additienal cost to the Department s projected, since
most affectnd sources are known and either in compliance now or are “urking on
plans for complionce. The reduction of hydrocarbon emission or the prevencion
::n::_ml:iunal burden fo the atmosphere i3 wost « Eicctively controlled at thers
ionary sources rather than through pase
on a portion or all of the fetamotfve iTuu.u“ Freteatas o vehicle use concrols

Please review the proposed regulations and amend
i 5 d indicate comments
S ERRRRen L any i Soi Ka el ndments an
.+ Your
much appreciaced. P yuick attention te this mitter is |

GPF :ELC 1 dab [

€e: Dr. Jean Rose Stifler, local Health Service Administratinm

Ce—— P

93

) 7%
Siate gy A\ Alirrytina

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
el Satamen, WD, PO, Secrmtary
ENYIRONMENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
£10 1 NOWARD 18T e BALLMOEL, MARYLAND 21231 e Aws Cede 301 e 2002779

octover 3, ls“ﬂ:?'
eh

01 ALl Depucy Stare Health Officers ot 573
FROM:  Mr. George P. Ferzeri, Director k Av' e ¥

Bureau of Air Quality Control S X i, v nast
RE: Ancodments to Regulations w.’n).ss through 10.03.41

Atrached are n sct of proposed air quality rcgulations or amenducnts to
regulations for your exasination and spproval as required under DO vl of
April 24, 1372. Due to severc bime constioints mecessary to preclude Federal
prorulgation, please review cs soon as possible, Indicate omy appropriatc com:
£eats or cupjested changes and return to the Bureau by October 15, 1973, 1L
you have no comments or suggested changes, please so indicate on this letter.
To ald you, the r laci may be in che folloving group:

(1) Cowplex source or of
(2) Moblle Source regulatien
(3) Hydrocarbon control regulacion

The complex source regulations on pages 1-3 of the attached set are to
.saticly Federal Envirousental Protection Agency requitements for the centrol
of this type source, Haile cthe inclusion of these sources will significancly
expand the scope of the Department of licalth and Mental Hygiene scrivicles a
concerns evaluat fon of applicarions for permits to construct, a minimm expan=
sion of work force and expense is oxpected, *

Applicants will be rer ..ca Lo include mignificant informacion end data not
currently required, ar cheir sxpense.  Additional cost to applicants will range
froa & oinizuu of §15 for advertisesent of public commont opportunity through
sevaral hundred doilars for a full scale site cvaluations by a qualified con-
tractor, These costs, however, are very minor as compared Lo the cost of the
affected projects, or the potential affect of calssioas on the health or welfare
of the affected public, "

The mobile sovrce regulatfons (pages 3=4) will require some additional
effort on the pare of both state and leeal agencics, but will bring nte coutrol
sone of the rost eften conplained of sources of vizible cmissions. Little addi-
tional €ost to either the prograns or the affected sources (s cxpected, however.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 72 37
INTER-OFFICE CORRISFSNDENGE
Date. . October 19, 1973 e
- Paooond ine to set up o meeting with all
alt pallution regulation: 0s promuigated by e Buieau
3 10 12501t the cuicome of this meeling 1o him.
Ira tentatively for 10:00 a.m., October 26 in my
ot ok lis first meating, please rend someonc el .
. 9 will be very technical and mey evolve odditional
Horrig. o s
A, Framy
Directo: of Planning
0fT 237348
) 5
. ;”
1%

Octeber 3, 1973

Deputy State Health Officers

since’ field observation may be carried on during existing pacial activities and
woupliznce can be achieved through reasonable and cost effective caivtenance aud

repair.

The hydrocarbon control regulationa (on pages 4-5) were written as the regus
Latory forns of the previously approvid implezentation plam palicy element for
hydrocarbon control. Mo additional cost to the Deparmment is projected, simce
most affected sources are known and either in complianee now or are workiug on
plane for cempliance. The reduction of hydzecarbon emission or the prevention
of additional burden to the stmosphere is most eficctively controlled at these
statlonary sources rather than through paseline rationing or veiicle use concrols
on a portion or all of the autemetive {leet.

and ancnoments and indicate comaents

Please review the proposed regulations
5 Your yuick attention ta this matter is

and chenges, 1{ any, as soon as possible.
much appreciaced.

GPF :ELC:dab

cc: Dr, Jean Rose Stifler, Local Health Service Adwinisrration




\" quarcy area is required by the company because (1) the present
| quarry pit will ba economically depleted in ths near future;

| {2) there is an unebated need at present and in the Foreseesabla

"1 future for stone products in the area; (3) the investment in plant

| and plant facilities in a q is high;

in fact, one of the highest investments in any industry, and in

nrder to juctify replacement of oldar machinery and equipment,

it is necessary that the company have assurance ot continued

|| pecations; and (4) the investment in equipment for the control

and eradication of fugitive dust and other sources of pollution i

is very high and a

of inued operati is Y
80 that such investment might continue to be made.

The area for which special exception is requested is large
primarily becaus: of the fact that stone differs in quality and
type and the Petitioner must have flexibility to extract at
varying locations on its tract in order to mset specifications

established by i 1 users who

invariably establish spscitications for construction materials.
Of paramount importanceiis recognition that the quarry is
a value to the surrounding community and, in fact, to the entire

Baltimore County acea. This contention is brought home forcefully

by the testimony of Mr. Howard Shanklin, President of the Chamber
of Commerce. Mr. Shanklin, in presenting to the Board the

Chamber's prepared statement (Exhirit 23), testified that the

quarey P direct to the county (such as
taxes paid, payroll sad extcnsive employment), and indirect

benefits (such as the business afforded area individuals and small

—4- S Tromas & McLarN

extended periods of a noise level at a range sufficiently high to

For example, the nolses associated with urban

cause discomfort.
lifa, the roar of traffic, the continucus chatter of a jackhinmer,
the shriek of sirens on fire and police vehicles and the never

snding clatter of a rock band are all nolses with which we are

familiar and which, to some extent, should be abated and controlled.
This is recognized by all. In contradistinction to these contin- -
uous noises, which nre the t:ue subjects of legislation, the

noise produced by the blasting of stone is an instantanecus sound,
lasting perhaps 2/10ths of a second. The O.S.H.A. Regulatfons
by di

betiseen continuous noise levels and "im;~~t" noise levels.

in their regulations

ire this di
The

and ing from and to a

noise of a ycle ap;

block away may last ac long as a minute or more - 300 times as

long as the sound produced by a blast lasting 2/10ths of a S

second. Company officials have testified that in an average k3

wesk, there may S approximately eight blssts of all types.

There is, theréfore, a total o. 1.6 scconds, more or less, of =

noise produced by blasting per week. Baling near a pasaing motor-

cycle once exposes the lis:ener to a longer period of noise than 5
the listener is axposed to bacause of all quarry blasts combined 3
during one year or more. i

ME. Anthony Petro, an independent expert and consultant and F

of Engi over 30

» Inc.,

monfitorings with modern of actual

blasts from the Campbell quarry. These tests, the reports of

| which are contained in Exkibits 26a through c, were performed at

| -9~

' Roveton, MugLLER,

RovsToN, MuELLER.
Tomas & Mclzan

n oduci His

or goods for the company).

testimony, however, is perhaps most ilmportant in its recognition

of the irreplaceable nature of quarries. As he testified, tha
Chamber is aware that other quarries in the area have been lost
either through exhaustion of matericl or through surface use of

ial or industrial us

the 1 g land for

waluable to the community. His

which are in the long run le
testimony makes it cleur that the Chamber of Commerce is well
awaze of the soarcity of land available for quarrying use in
Baltimore County.

It is not necessary, however, to Zely on either the company

or the of in ideri whethar or not quarrying

land ir available in the County. We can ra‘her look to such
coticerned agencies as the State of Maryland Department of Natural
Resources, the Regional Flanning Council and, indeed, to th-“
Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee and the Baltimore
Couaty Department of Planning and Zoning. Evidence was presented
from che State of Marylind Department of Natural Resdurces

land in Baltimore County

already
bearing stone suitible for crushed stone use has‘been lost to

(Exhibit 11) that at least 75% of the

. the County through sirface development of the mineral-bearing cractsa.

Tha concern of the Stats geologists is further evidenced by
Extiibit 12a which warns specifically against failure to protect
thet mineral-beacring land from which stone can yet be extracted.

The concern of the Reglonal Planning Council is shown by Exhibit

12b, wherein that Council's desire to protect accessability of

mineral daposits is stated forcefully. The concern of the

| Rovstow. MurLLER,

S ' Teomas & McLean

e wa

o w, pama, AvE

Tomsou. Mo, 21204
a3

locationi surrcvnding the quarry ranging from locations on the
quarry property and as far from the quarry property ae 13,000

feet. He presented, in chaxc form (Bxhibit 27), the results of

those tests. Concurrsntly with those tests, he made recordings
of other natural producers of nolse and tha decibal range of o
thoso phenomena (Exhibit 26d), Such other nolse producers |
testad included a passing motorcycle, thunder, a passing school
bus and a guat of wind. The db levels attained were then
utilized for comparison purposes on the charts presented. The
value of such n:r‘ts cannot ba appreciated unless the Board
takes into account the duration of the nolses recorded. In all

instances sounds from blasts are of a duration equal only to a

infinitesimal parcentage of the duration of the nolses produced
by other natural rhenomena. Mr. Petro testified, for exanple, i

that the instrumuntation required to record the sound from a

blast was extremely more sophisticated than is the inatrumenta-
tlon required to record other sounds, such as passing automobiles,
the blowing of car horns and factory noises. He stated quite

clearly that the duration of the sound from a biast is so short

that the usual i to comply with 0.5.H.A.

used by
Regulations are not able to record the sound from a blast. He,
therefore, used a "peak impact meter” in his monitoring of quariy
blasts. Mr. Petro, through a series of comparison tests, then
determined that the readings produced by hir "peak impact meter”
and reported in Exhibits 26a through ¢, were at least 30 dbe
avove the readings that would liave been reccorded on an 0.S.H.A.
He then turned to an

"slow-rasporse” matar (Exhibit 29).

THoMAS B MELEAN
P
a1za

9=

Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee is exprecsed in their
favorable comments on the Petitioners request for special
exception (Exhibit 38). Finally, the concern of the Baltimore
County Department of Flanning and Zoning was expressed by M.
Gerber, a Protestant's witness, who was asked vhether a gquazry

or residential expansion i1 the area should be given priority.

His answer was that in general, the uses are not incompatible;
but if they could be convidered inccmpatible, than = quasey
should be given praference beciuse, in substance, "that's where
the stone is and that's where you have to get it.*

Finally, in order to eliminate any lingering doubt that might
have remained, the testimony of Dr. H. Eugster is exiremely
important. Dr. Eugoter, a geology professcr at Johns Hopkins
4 are both uni h

1 it

whose 1 qualif

able and impressive, presented to the Board evidence partaining to
area geology. Of particular importance is Exhibit 10 showing the
geological formations in Baltimore County. His testimony,

1lle marble i {the

uncontradicted, is that the Y

the quality of stone) is limited in

area and that a large majority of that formation has already been
lost through surface davelopment. %y use of Exhibit 10, Dr.
Eugster explained the characteristi:s of each area of the County
where Cockeysville marble might be found and proved that, with
the exception of the %exas area, either through surface develop-
ment, impossibility of sconomic extraction or prohibitions on
extraction, there io no area in the County in which Cockeysville

marble can be expected to be quarried.

6=

examination of the 0.S.H.A. Regulations. These Regulations,
promulgated by the United States Department of Health, Education
& Welfare, limit the noise level encountered by employces in
factories by providing thai the lower the noise level (db level as
recorded by an 0.5.H.A.-type meter), the longer an individual
employee can cuntinve his dutles at that nolse-producing site.
For cxampla, undcr these Ragulations, an individual can be
employed for elgnt hours a day at an allowsble souad level of
90 dbs, and for two hours a day st a db level of 100 and for 1/4
| hour at a @b level of 115. It is important to uote that of the
numerous tests monitorsd by Me. Patro's consulting firm, the
highest level on the uophisticated pesk-impact equipment wan 122
dobs, Using the comparison tusts which were presanted to the
Board, it can be seen that thehighest sound level roported for
any test, after allowing for the 30 db difference resulting from
difference in instrumentation was 92dbs. Under the 0.S.H.A.
Ragulations, exposure to dbs of this level can be for a period of
six hours por day. In actual fact, however, as has been noted
| abo  the exposure to sound from a blast is not for hours, nor
for minutes, nor, in fact, for seconds, - it is lnsiead for
approximately 2/10tha of cne seccw. Again referring to ths
| 0.5.H.A. Reguiations, Lt shoulé ba pointed out that the draftsman
realized that thero might, on occasion, be impact or instanta-
The 0.3.H.A. Ragulations allow a db limit

neous noise levels.

of 140 for an impact noise. This means that even without

adjusting for the minimum 30 db difference between tha slow=

and peak-impsnt instruments, the highest recorded sound

RoTsTON, MUTLLER,

~10-

N

Firally, not even tha Protestants attempted to show that
stone, if in fact available, ~ould be transported from distant

8. Mr. S. James Campbeli, in his teatimony,made it perfectly

clear that transportation costs, which double the cost of the
stone for each 25 miles transportsd, soon make it impossible to
transport stone frcm aveas ir distant counties or from outside of
the State of Marylar .

The Specific Requirements of Section 502.1
y otated to the Board

as tha ‘n
that the only concern is with blasting at the quarry and the
effects of blasting, prime emphasis will be on Sub-Section a.
However, menticn will be msde uf the other sub-sections in a
somewhat cursory fashlon.

502.1a. The Use Must Not be Detrimental to the

Heal! Safa! neral Welfare of the ali
By the Protestant's spec’fic admissions, they are concerned
only with blasting occurring at the gquarry and principally with

three a. - noise; b. - vibration;

pects of such blasting:
€. - dust., At the outset, it should ba realized that, given the
present state of technology, if the quarry is to operate there

must ba blasting, There is no other known way to produce the

the ‘s

stoae required.
in order:

a. Noise - Blasting doas produce noise. It is recognized
that "noise pollution® has become a subject of concern to
environmentalists, the crdinary citizen and to Federal and local
Governments. It should be borna in mind, however, that trun

noise pollution is a continuing noise subjecting the listensr to

Rovston, Musten.
| Tromas & Mctean
surrs wca

Roveron. MuLcem. |

Twowm1s & McLean

-7-

level from a quarry blast was well below the 0.S.H.A. max Lmum.
We feel that we have proven, therefore, that, although
there is sound connected with rlasting, it is not harmful to tha

listener and, in fact, is well belov other ordinary sounds

| iated with life. te have also proven that the
l duration of the sound of a blast is so short, that custailment

of the company's blasting operations bect ise of sound would be

[
|
|
|
\
lmuu of the ity at large and would ba |
; unconscionable.

b. Vibration - To predict the future it is necessary to
explore the past. FPor ovar 15 years, each blast at the Texas

Quarry has been moritored by an outside, independan\ consultant

|
|
with ndmitted expert knowledge of vibration and its effects. i
|
|

Substantiation of the expert ability of Mr. Faul Hosking and his
|| zompany, vibration Measurement Enginsers, Inc., and, in fact, of |

| Mr. Anthony Petro and his company, Vibza-Tech Engineers, Inc., is |

Il ¢u:ni not oniy'in their resimes of qualificartion introduced |
[ respectively as “xhibits 18 and 24, but also by Protestant's

Exhibit A, a technical article written by Philip R. Serger while
Inc., which article speaks

of vib h

ment Eng.ieers, Inc. It should also be borne in mind that

| 1 are taken

ts and

generally on locations on nr immediately adjacent to the Taxas

i
I‘ very highly of the ability of Paul C. Hosking of vibration Measure-
|
|

| Quarry where the maximum vibration effect would be felt. Thers

;‘ is nc reason to assume that a company which has been so meticulous
at its operations in the past will not continue such activities

in the future.
-11-




PETITION £OR ZONING RE-CLASSITICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 7557

TO THE ZGNING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
i nl(i:iry T. Campbell Sons' Company,
legal owner... of the property situste in Baltimore

County and which ls described in the descrty
heredy petition tion and plat altached hereto and made & part hereof,

=z

See attashed doscription

FOdRUclor 3 Special Exception, under the 5aid Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations, of Baliimore
" controlled ab:
b :\::l i o the m;:n: f:::h;df ptﬂ:‘p;n!.t{ow ..g:ow. uuvgio?lfgﬁae;tgqgg;:_ﬂﬂ!
‘ ..:':ﬂrj-..llﬂ ,m.c.ntuc@f@ﬂe?ﬂ?&iﬁug?ﬂpﬁm:m Siieies
: wp:l:y:::;l:o posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Re‘umtr:- e I
L . 0 pay expenses of above reclassification and/ar
» Special Exception ad
Lelt,upnnﬁi.inxnlLh.apeutlnn.mdl\lrlhmlgr-lulndnelobhu:dhxu:m J
; l

5

and restri
of Baltimore County adopted pursuaat to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

Address.._.__ Sempball Building 5 {

ORDERED By The Zening Commissioner of Baltimore Counly, this... 20th __

b, 197 ¢,
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimi

---day

that the subject matter of this petition be adwertised, as

ore County, in two newspapers of general Iuwu»-
circulatie.

B:!.‘mmal property be posted, ndlhulumhlkhmblmhehnﬂlem

ore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towsen, Baltimore

NL"-Zéi.mlmm.— of

ty, bEWge.- ... Sth

wemmnnsy 192 2, 2t 201 Wrejock

"Zﬂ_ﬂllli‘almml-ulvur of Baltim:

fover)

Horry T. Comgbell - #72-275-X

Has the owner ond/or aperator, at the time of the
hearing, made every effort to leave closed or
completed sections of the quarry and mining opera-
tion in a condition that represents its most reascnable
state with regard ta the health, sufety and general
welfare of the community at large, and/er future
feasible uses

d.  The overall preductivity of the operation is of such
magnitude and importance o the County in general
to warrent the continuance of this special exception &

e In additicn 1o the cbove, it shall be the responsibility of the owner and/ar

o. P-Iirjm the Zoning Commissionar for the obove mentioned
special heoring on each tenth anniversary of the date of
this Order

b.  Submit reasonnble evidence of the hearings indicoting that
he is toking acsantage of all medern mining and quarrying
practices that would make the operation more compotible
with ifs surroundings

. Prior to said speciol hearing, submit plons of future opera-
tions.  Soid plans o be cpproved by the Department
of Healih, the Department of Pu.'ic Warks, the Department
of Traffic Enginsaring, the State Highway Administration
and the Office of Planning and Zoning. '

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordonce with Chopter 1100,

’ subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

s L. -»{//Mv/

irman

| | +Slovik,

RovsTON, MuELLER,

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE
for controlled abave ground and
underground excavation and =
extraction, with the use of

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

explosives : OF
NW corner Texas Lone ond
Beaver Dam Road, 1] BALTIMORE COUNTY
8th District
Harry T. Campbell Sons' Corp.., : No., 72-275-X
Petitioner

OPINION

Thiz case comes before the Board on an appeal by the protestants {rom an
Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner which granted the requested special exception.
The subject property is the very large land holdings (approximately 613.55 acres) of the
Harry T. Campbell Sons' Corporation ot Texas, in the Eighth Election District of Baltimore
County. The area includes the existing quarrying operotion located ot Texas Lane and
Beaver Dam Road, and comideruble additional land north of same an which this petitioner
wishes fo expand the quarrying business, The property is bound by 1-83 on the west
side, Padonio Road an the south side, and portly by Bacver Dam Road on the east side.
The Greater Baltimore Industrial Park lies o short distarse north of the subject property.

The petitioner seeks a special exception tor cenirolled ohove ground and

and ion with the use of erplosives,

o d

erty is zoned indusirial. Fer this special exception to be granted, tha petitianer must

bhear the burden of proving thet all of the provisions of Section 502.1 will be fully satisfied.

If the petitioner can prove same, the

This is the sole question of determination.

speciol excoption shall be granted. Section 502.1 is as fellows:
“Before any Speciol Exception shall be granted, It must appear
that the use for which the Special Exception is requested will not:

a.  Bedetrimental to the health, safety, or general
walfare of the locality involved;
b. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys

therein;

c. Create a potential hazard from fire,panic or other
dangers;

d.  Tend to overcrowd land ond cause undue concentration
of papulation;

a.  Interfere with adequate provisions for schoals, parks,
water, sewerc e, hamportation or other public require=
ments, conveniances, of improvements;

f. Interfe.e with adequaie light and ai
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The legal justification for the granting of a special

iuununn is rather clear and needs but & few comments. In those

|| areas, such as Baltlmors County, where spacial exceptions are
providsd for in applicable zoning ragulations, it is clear that

| the nature of a special exception is totally unlike the nature

|| o elther a zoning reclassification or a zoning variance. The

i Court of Appeals has held, for examole, that where land usos are
parmiitad by way of special exception, the Petitioner is not

j required to show change or error as would be required in a

‘! reclassification requast nor evidance that practical difficulty

or reasonable hardship is at issue as would be required in a
request for variance. The Court of Appeals has held that a

spacial exception is a use which has been legislatively pre-

determined to be conditionally compatible with the uses permitted |

as of right in a particular ione. FPuarther, tha Court has hald
that the zoning body such as this Board must in each case decide

only whather under spacific tandard

the presusp

compatibility in fact exists. Craoswell v. Baltimore Aviarion

The subject prop=

—

Horey T, Campbell - #72-275-X 2.

The presentation of this case consumed four full days of hearings before the
Board, Eleven witnesse: testified for the petitioner; eight witnesses for the protestonts.
The petiticner intuduced forty=four exhibits; the protestants fourteen exhibits. Those
testifying an behaif of the petitioner included o prafessor of geclogy from Johns Hopkins
University, the President of the local Chamber of Commerce, o vibratien corsultont, o
sound consultant, o traffic exper: =nd six key vmployees of the petitioner.
of the petitioner testifying included the President of the corporation, the Executive Vice
President, the Vice President of Quarrying Operations, the Director of 1=nd Manogement ,
a mining engineer and the superintendent of the quarry. Those testifylng for the
protestants were an air pollution expert of the Baltimore County Health Deporiment, the
chief of the Land Use Mop Planning Divislon of the Baltimore County Office of Planning,
end six residents of the general orec.

The Board will moke no attempt to summarize the lengthy testimony and
evidence presented over the four days of hearings, but might note that the Deputy Zoning
Commissianer's Opinion contoins a summary which substantially sets out the testimony ord

| avidence presented to thir Boord by those witnesses he cites. Alsc it might be noted
that @ Memorandum submitted after the conclusion of the Board's hearings by the attorney

for the petitioner, fairly summarizes much of the testimony and evidence.

This pefition is of grect mognitude and the Board, in this instance, under=

stands thot the granting or denying of this speciol exception will have considermble im~act
on Baltimare County. The use of the explosives is the major couse of concem. Same
Traffic

causes vibration, roise and air pollutien whicl: must be controlled ot all times.

is also a factor to be co.2fully weighed. The pratestants, few in number, pointed out

such ills caused by the existing quorrying ope-otion and expressed their concem ¥ the quarry

is expanded. At best, one might conclude that the existing operations are not grossly

oggravating the surrounding community . In any event, this Board is not dirvetly con=

cemned with the existing aparations, but the ar y issue for us to decide is whether or not

The employees

the expansion o3 requested can be occomplished while satisfying in full oll of the provisions

of Section 502.1.

subject property in semi-rural type areas. In the quiet of such communities the noise

Bervice, Inc., 257 MD. 712 at page 719. Of coursa, the conditions
kinlch have beer. given this Board are those contained in Section
502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Ragulutions. It is also

‘t:lcu that the Petitioner need show no unreasonable hardship to

tain its special exception. As was said by the Court of Appeals
Il.n the osse of Dursler v. Board of Zoning Appsals of Baltimore
icounty ot al, 20+ MD. 397 at page 402, the ketitioner is required
to show " * * * only that the exception would be in harmony with
the zoning pian and would not be datrimental ko the welfare of
the neighborhood.® The burden of proving compliance with
lastablished standards is, of course, on the rPetitioner; but, the
iCourts of Maryland, including the Court of Appeals, in many
instances have reiterated the legal propoaition that although

the burdan is on the Petitioner if thers is no probative svidence
of harm or disturbance or fallure to meet the established
|standards, then denisl of a Petitionor's application for special
||axception will ba held to be arbitrary, capricious and illegal.
A landmark case on point ls Moptgomery County V. Marland Club,
Ing., 202 MD. 279. A moras recent case announcing th< :ame con-

‘nhulan is Casca v. Buard of County Commissioners for prince
unty, 261 MD. 639.

George.
Petitioners, therefors, in this brief will concentrate on

by i 502.1 the Baltimore County
Mention will bc made of other factors which

the 8

zoning Ragulatlons.

|
f are Jdeemed important,
!1 similar factors but only to support Petitioner's ecnzention that
I

such as economics, overall area need and

| the overall community good would be sexvad by granting the

|| petition for Special Exception and wouléd be irreparably injured

by denying such petition.

Most of the protestants |ived one to two miles north and west of the |

e T

aoveres vmiin, |
Tt s etaan |

Harry T, Campbell

and vibrations from the quarry blast can be heard and feli. No one appeored from the
heovily populoted crecs neor the York Rocd, Warren Road, Padonio Rood, and nearer the
quenty than the protestonts, It could be assumed that the nolse and vibrations of the
blasts are lost in the hustle ond bustle ever present in these more densely populated
cemmunities.

As to the real issue of whether or not the petiticner can expand the existing
operation and still comply in full with Section 502.1, this Board has carefully reviewed ol
the testimony ond evidence and ruloted some fo 3 provisicns of this section,  The & - d
subject to certair restrictions which will be imposed, is sotisfied tnat the petitioner <= so
sotisky Section 5U2.1.  From the testimony of the haffic expert, the Boord is satistied
that the traffic flow generated will not be a problem. Certainly, os wos stated, full
industriol development of these 600+ acres would couse much more traffic.
experiz in vibration and sound presented extensive testimony ond evidence wnich satisfies
fiis Board that with proper and continuing effort and subject to certain restriction:, the
requested speciol exception con be granted in complionce with Section 502.1.
the Board will affirm the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and grant the

requested special exception, subject to certain restrictions which are set out in the Order.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this__§ d dey

| of June, 1973, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERE D that the special exception

petitioned for, be ond the same is herehy GRANTED, subject to the follow.ng restrictions:

1. This speciol exception shail be reviewed in a speciol hearing
every ten (10} years.  Said special hearing shall be
advertised and posted in occordance with the requirements
for such hearing

| 2. Atsuch special hearing, the petitioner shell present sufficient
evidence and testimony to satisfy the proper autharity that

The entire quarry is then being operated within
provivions of Section 502,1, end in accordance with
the plans os presented to the Boord in this case

Is the owner and/or operator complying, to the best
of his ability, with ail oir, water and noise pollution
standards, os presently exist and/or ther may exist at
the tima the petition is reviewed

IESTIMONY NND EXHTBITS

In order to evidence the merit of the request for special
exception, Petitioner felt it appropriats to show the value of
the Texas Quarry of the Harry T. Campbell Sons Company, not only
to the company but alsc to the community at largs. Thersfore,
before discussing the specific provisions of Section 502.1 of the
Baltixore County Zoning Regulations, a short summary of the
testimony and exhibits as they pertain to the value or usefulness
of the quarry is indicated.

Value of the Quarry

Witnesses, including Mr. Robart Hamill, Mr. S. James Campbell
and Mr. Roland Manger, testified extensively as to use of the
quarry and its value. Tha quarzy is in the heart of an area
which has bean used for the extraction of limestone for bullding,
agricultural and other purposes since approximately 1814. the
Harry T. Camgbell Sons Compsny has bcen extracting from the quarry
ares in question since approximately 19i6. The two principal
types Gf stone extracted vers referred v~ at the Kearing as
*blus™ stons and "whize” stons (Exhibita 7o and 7a), witn the
former being used primarilyiin the construeticaiindustry for
roads, pavemants, buildings, aizports and concrets structures
of all types and as aggregates and riprap, and the lattrc, a
higher grade stone, beinj usad in an increasing variety of
industries including the paint and plastic induscries and for
food and agricultural purposes. It wes established that this
quarey is ons of the faw and, in fact, is the principel quarsy

serving the Baltimore Tounty area. Evidence was presented to

the uffect that the sjecial ion for the

Independant

Hence,
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| quarry area is required by the company because (1) che pr

quarry pit will be economically deplsted in the ner futurer

(2) there is an unabated need at present and i) the foreseeable

}' future for stone products in the area; (3) the investment in plant
and plant facilities in a gquarcying operation is axtremely high:
in fact, one of the highest investments in any industry, and in

order to justify 1 of >lder

and

it is necessary that tas ccrpany have assurance of continued
oparations; and (4) the investment in equipment fcs the control
and eradication of fuyitive dust and other sources of pollution
is very high and assursnce of continued operations is necessacy
80 that such investmenc might continue to be made.

The area for which spacial except’on is requested is large
Primarily because of the fact that stons differs in quality and
type and the Petitioner must hava flexfbility to extract at
virying locations on its tract Li: order to meat specifications

established by . 1 users who

invariably establlsh specifications for construction materials.
Of paramount importance.is recognition that the quarry iz
a value to tho surrounding community and, in fact, to the entire
Baltimore County area. This contention is “Srought home forcefully
by the testimoay of Mr. Howard Shanklin, President of the Chamber

9f Commerce. Mr. Shanklin, in pr.

lenting to the Board the
Chamber's prepared statement (Exhibit 23), t-s:ified that the
Quarry operacion provides direct benefits to the County (such as
taxes paid, payroll and extessive employment), and indirect

benefits (such as the business afforded area individuals and small

-a-

extended periods of a noise level at a range suffiriently high to
cause discomfort. For eyample, the nolses associated with urban
life, the roar of traffic, the continuous chatter of a jackhammer,
the shriek of sirens on fire and police vehicles and the never
ending clatter of a rock band are all noises with which we are
familiar and which,

to some extent, should be abated and controlled.

This is recognized by all. In contradistinction to these contin-

uous nois:

. which are the true subjects cf legislation, the

noise produced by the blasting of stone is an instantinecus sound,

sting perhaps 2/10ths of a second. The 0.S.H.A. Regulations
ricognize this distinction by differentiating in their regulations
betwsen continuous noise luvels and “impuct® noise levels. The

noise of a le and

ing from and to a
bleck away may last as long as a minute or more - 100 times as
long as the sound produced by a blast lasting 2/10ths of a
second. Company officials have testified that in an average
woek, there may be approximat.ly eight blasts of all types.
There is, thorefore, a total of 1.6 seconds, more or less, of

noise produced by blasting per week. Being near a passing motor-

cycle once exposes the listener to » longer pericd of noise than
the listener is exposed to because of all quarry blasts combined
during one year or more.

Mr. Anthony Petrs, an indepandent expert and consultant and

President of vib 4 Inc., over 30
monitorings with modera sophisti a4 of actual
blasts from the Campbell quarry. These tests, the reports of

which are contained in Exhibits 26a through c, were performed at

-8-
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businesses producing services or goods for the company). His

testimony, however, is perhaps most important in its recognition

of the irreplaceablc nature of guarries. As hu testified, the
Chamber is aware thar other quarries in the area have been lost
either through exhaustion of matecial or through surface use of
the material-bearing land for residential or industrial uses
which are in the long run less valuable to the community. His
testimony makes it clear that the Chamber of Ccmmerce is vell
aware of the scarcity of land available for quarrying use in
Baltimore County.

It is not necessary, however, to rely on either the company
or the chamber of Commerce in considering whether or not quarrying
land is available in the County. We can rather look to such
concerned igencies as the State of Maryland Department of Natural
Resources, the Regional Planning Council and, indeed, to the
Baltimore County woning Advisory Commitree and the Baltimore
County Department of Planning and Zoning. Evidence was presanted

from the State cf Maryland of Natural

(Exhibit 11) that at least 75% of tha land in Baltimore County
already
bearing stone suitable for crushed stone use has/been lost to

the Courty through surface of the mi l-bearing tracts.

The concern of the State geologists is further evidenced ly
Exhibit 12r which warns specifically against fallure to protect
that mineral-bearing land from which stone can yet be extracted.
The concern of the Regional Planning Council is shown by Exhibit
12x, wherein that council's desire to protect accessability of
mineral deposits is stated forcefully. The concern of the

RoveToN. MurLLER.
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locations surrounding the guarry ranging from locations on the
quarry property and as fa. rom the guarry property as 13,000

feet. He prusented, in chart form (Bxhibit 27), the rasults of 5

those “ests. Concurrently with those tests, he rade recordings
of other natural producers of nolse and the decibel range of
those phenomena (Exhibit 26d). Such other noise producers

tested

a passing thunder, a passing school
bus and a gust of wind. The d: levels attained were then
utilized for comparison purposes on the charts presented. The
value of such charts cannot be appreciated unless the Board

takes intoc accunt the duratica of the noises recorded. In all

instances sounds from blasts are of a duration equal only to a

inf: 1

pe: ge of the of the noises produced

by other natural phenomena. Mr. Petro testified, for example,

that the instrumentation required to record tha sound from a

blast was ly more histi than is the instrumenta-

tion required to record other sounds, such &s passing automobiles,
the blowing of car horna and factory nolses. He stated quite
clearly that the duration of the sound from a birast is so short
that the us:al instruments used by industry to comply with O.S.H.A.

Regulations are not able to record the sound from a bl

« He,
therefore, used a "paak impact metec” in his monitoring of quarry
blasta. Mz. Fetro, through a =aries of comparison tests, then

that the

by his "peak impact meter®
and raported in Exhibits 26a through ¢, were at least 30 dbs

abova the readings that would have been rccorded on an 0.5.H.A.
‘slow-response” mater

{Exhiiit 29). He then turned.to an
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Paltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee is expressed in their

on the petitd

request for special
exception (Exhibit 38°. Finally, the concern of the Baltimore
County Department of Planning and Zoning was expressed by Mc.
Gerber, a Protestant's witness, who was asked whether a quarry
or residential expansion in the area should be given priority.
His answer was that in general, the uces are not incompatible;
but if they could be considered incompatible, then a quarry

“that's whora

should be given p because, in "
the stone ia and that's where you have to get it."

Finally, in order to eliminate any lingering doubt that might
have remained, the testimony of Dr. H. Eugster is extremely

important. Dr. Eugster, & geology profescor at Johns Hopkins

ty whose 1 qualifications are both unimpeach-

able and impressive, presented to the Board avidence pertaining to
area geolcgy. Of particular importance is Exhibit 10 showing the
geological formations in Baltimore County. His teatimony,
encontradicted, is that the Cockeysville marble formation (the

i the y quality of stone! ls limited in

zrea and that a large mrjority of that furmation has already been
lost through surface development. By use of Exhibit 10, or.

Eug

or explained the charactariatics of each area of the County
where Cockeysville narble might be found and proved that, with

the excepticn of tha Texas area, 2ither through surface develop-—

ment, ibility of 4 dion or prohibitions on

extraction, there is no area in the County in which Cockeysville

marble can be expected to be quarried.

-6-

examination of the 0.5.H.A. Requlations. These Regulations,

promilgated by the United States Department of Health, Education

& Welfare, limit the noise level encountered by employees in

factorles by providing that the lower the noise level (db level as

recordad by an 0.5.H.A.-type meter), the longer an individual
employee can continue his duties at that noise-producing site.
For example, under these Ragulations, an individual can ka
employed for eight hours a day at an allowsble scund leval of
90 dbs, and for two hours a day at a db level of 100 and for 174
hour at a db level of L15. It is important to note that of tha
numercus tests monitored by Mr. Petro's consulting firm, tha
histi i t wan 122

highest level on the ted peak-impact

dbs. Using the compariscn tests which were presented to the
Board, it can be seen that thehighest sound level reported for
any tast, after allewing for the 30 db difference resulting from
was 92dbs.

ai in i Under the N.S.H.A.

Regulations, sosure to dbs of this level can be for a period of

six hour= per day. In actual fact, however, as has been noted
above, the exposure to sound from a blast ie not for hours, nor
is instead for

for winutes, nor, in fact, for seconds -

card. Again referring to the

approximately 2/10ths of une
0.S.H.A. Regulations, it should be puinted out tha% the draftsmen
roalized that there might, on occasion, be impact or instanta-
Tha 0.5.H.A. Regulations allow a db limit

neous noise levels.

This means that even without

of 140 for an impact noise.

adjusting for the minimum 30 db difference between the alow-

response and peak-impact instruments, the highest recorded sound

~10-

Finally, not even the Protestants attempted to show that

stone, if in fact ilabl could be ted from

areas. Mr. §. James Campbell, in his testimony,made it perfectly
clear that transportation costs, which double the cost of the
stune for each 25 miles transported, soon make it impossible to

transport stcne from areas in distant counties or from outside of

the State of Maryland.

The § £ic Requirement: of Section 502.1
N as the s stated to the Board

that the only concern is with blasting at the quarry and the
eiZects of blacting, prime emphasis will be on Sub-sectlon a.
However, mention will be made of the other aub-sections in a
scmawhac cursocy fashion.

502.la. The Use Must Not bas Dotrimental to the
Esalth, Safety or General Walfare of the lLocality

dmissi they are

By the Protestant's specific
only with blasting occurring at the guarry and principally with
= vibratien;

three aspects of such blrsting: a. - noise; b.

€. - dust. At the outset, it ahould be realized that, given the
present state of technolugy, if the quarry is to operate there

must ba blasting, There is no other known way to produce the

L5 stone ing the ‘s
in order:

a. Noise - Blasting does produce noise. It is reccgnized

that "noise pollution® has become a subject of concern to
environmentalists, the ordinary citizen and to Federal and local
Governments. It should be borna in mind, however, that true

noise pollution is a continuing nolse subjecting the Llstensr to

|| 1level from a quarry blast was well below the O.S5.H.A. maximum.

Wa feal that we have proven, therefore, that although

| there is sound connected with blasting, it is not hamiful to the
listener and, in fact, is well below other ordinary sounds

I Lated with life. We have aleo proven that the

|| duratien of the sound of a blast is so short, that curtailment

| of the company's blasting operations because of sound would be

} | to the economic detriment of the community at large and would be
& |

\" | waconscionable.

2 ! b. vibration - To predict the future it is necessary to

explore the past. FPor over 15 years, each blast at the Texas
/| quarey has been monitored by an outside, independent consultant
| with admitsed expert knowledge of vibration and its effets.
|| substantiation of the expert ability of Mr. Paul Hosking und his

Inc., and, in fact, of

‘ company .
“ Mr. Anthony Petro and his company, Virca-Tech Engineers, Inc., is
i-‘ found not only'in their resumes of qualificatior intsoduced

iso by Protesctant's

|| respectively as Exhibits 18 and 24, bt

| Exhibit A, a technical article written by Philip R. Bizger while
1 of vi ngi .

| vary highly of the ability of Paul C. Hosking of Vibration Messure-

Inc., which artirle speaks

mant Enginears, Inc. 1t should also be borne in mind that

|
| constant vibration

and rdati are taken

ly adjacent to the Texzs

lly on i on or

Quarry whers the maximum vibration effect would be felt. There

s no reason to assuue that a company which has been so meticulous

5

at its operations i~ the past will not continue such activities
in the future.

~11-
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The uncontradicted evidence in our case is that the limit

ostablished by the constltant and followed rigorrisly by the

company pertaining to vibrations, in a mere fraction of the

vibration intensity that could be expected to
Exhibit 19 illustrates

cause structural

damage to even the weakest stiurture.

graphically that vibrations from the company's quarcy blasts are

not allowed to exceed » factor of 1, as shown on that Exhiblt,

whereas a tripling to a factor of 3 would be necessary before

there might be damage %o old plaster. Mention has been made of

the Pennrylvania, Massachusetts and New Jersey laws and testimony

has been presented, uncontradictyd, that the Llimit - 1, self-

imposed by the company after consultation with the consultant,

would meet any of the standarzds astablished by the laws of those

Stotes. Further, it is important to note the testimony of Mr.

Hosking to the effecc that on numerous occasions monitoring and

recordation of vibration effects were at sites removed from the

campbell quarry. Mr. Hosking and other witnessen testified that
ronitoring at cff-site locations vas undertaken at the request of
local industey contemplating moves to areas within one mile o

tiiree miles of the quarry and who therefore wanted test results

to assure themselves that vibracion would not adversely affact

the delicave instruments used in their particular businec=as.

Te. lso presented to the effect that monitoring at

mony was a
other than commercial siktes was dcne on occasion either at the

request of individuals or on the company's uvwn iultiative. The

uncontradicted testimony is that the highest percentage realing

aver obtaired from such off-site test was 5% of the 1imi? = 1

-12- .

MRt

tecinology to control fugitive dust from blasting) then variance |
is considered granted.
There would appear to be no hona fide complaint of szufficient

gravity to justify denial of the aspecial exception requested by

petitiones.

502.1b. The Special Exception Must iot Tend to
Create Congestion in Roads, Streets or Alleys

Although the testimony of Mr. Reichart alone might have been |

sufficient to negate the concept of congestion, the Petitioners

P Dr. W. Wor Swell, an expart in the

field of traffic engineering who has testified on many occasions
bafore ths Board, Dr. Ewell, through the use of physical traffic
county as well au through the uss of company and Baltimore County

traffic records, determined that the area road network, including

the Harrisburg Expressway, Padonia Road, Vork Rocad and Beaver |

pam Road, was sufficient not only for the peak hour traffic
presently gener:ited from the Texas Quarry, but was also sufficient

for maximum amounts of traffir that might be expected by the

year 1980 (Exhibits 31, 32, 33). Of importance heru is the fact

that Dr. Ewell used, in every instance, the highest traffic

generation that might be expected. He used, for examole, peak
hour traffic figures rathar than slack hour figures and, for his
projections to 1980, he used a rate of assumed business growth
of the company well in excess uf tlis historical growth of the
company experienced over the past elght years. Even with his
use of the highest possible figures, he was able to categorically
state that the existing road network is sufficient to carry the

traffic. He further testifled tha’ the continuing improvements

Rovsron. MusLLER.
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allowed by vibration ¥easuzement Enginesrs. This is not 5% of

the limit which might couse damage to the weakest known H5IuCturas

(limit - 3) but is 5% of the self-imposed limit - 1. A further

22

example of test results is found in Exhibit 22, a report or

monitorings taken near the Bauman residence at Ivy Hill and
poole Moads. At the specific request of Mrs. Bauman, shots vere
monitorad on June 5 and June 6, 1972, and, as reported on page 16
of that Exhibit, the shots recorded are typical of the Campball
operations. The initial shot monitored was of the secondary type
and resulted in energy levels so low that no impulses were
racorded on the seismogram, The next shot monitored was =
primary-type shot [using a much larger amount of blasting agent)
and resulted in an energy level roading of .0003 - approximately
2% of the limit allowed by Vibration Measurement Engineers
{1imit - 1). As stated by the consultant in his report on page 17,
“rt is of interest that the average thickness of a human hair is
.003 thick, thus, the motion at the Bauman residence was about
L/10th of A hair.*
Finally, i should be noted that, although fears were
expressed by sevezal Protestants as to vibration effects, all

such witnesses danfed suffering structural or damage of ary type

from vibration. Complaint, however, was made of air concussion
which "rattled windows" on occasion. This is possible and the
possibility was admitted by the consultants. They polnted out,
however, that a moderate gust of wind can and often doas produce
the same rattling of improperly seated windows and mentioned
that air concussions can Le likened to a moderate gust of wind

RovstoN, MuELLEA

which dissipates almost instantanecusly. THOMAS B MELEAN
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to the Barrisburg Expressway now in process and the planned and

budgeted improvements to York Road and Beaver Dam Road, although
not necessary for the traffic generated by the quarry, would, of
cour!

+ further improve the area traffic situation. His testimony,

not contradicted in any way, is, in fact, in part substantiated by
a Protestant's witness. Mr. Norman Gerber. who is the Chief of

the Land Use Master Plan Division of Baltimors County. Mr.

Gerber admitted on direct and in to a

question from a Board member, that Beaver Dam Road and York Road

to

lle are to be imp within the very near futuras

and that such imp) 1y and

are
in current County ‘and state plans.

De. Ewall further did a complete analysis of accidents ian
the area for the pariod from October, 1971, through October, 1972
(Exhibit 34). That analysis showed that out of a total of 80
accidents in the large area covared, only 2 involved trucks
which wera utilizing the facilities of the ouiluyavllh qIarry.

It shculd therefore be abundantly clear that contiauation of
the quarrying cpsration will not create congsstion in roads,
strests or alleys.

Dr. Ewell did, however, testify, based on his extensive
4axperience with traffic generated by the industrial park to thu
north of the quarry, that if the Campbell acreage wore developed
for industrial usea rather than continuing in its quarrying
operations, the volime per hour of traffic gen=rated by such

industrial facilities would be

6,000

This huge per hour tigure s%ould be contrasted with the traffic

Ravatan, MugLien,
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©. Dust - Only one Protestant mentlcned that dust was in

any way a concefn. Mrs. BDarbacra Dodd, who lives approximately

two miles from the quasry, stated that in the summer, with open

windowa, iiler furniture "gets dusty.” %e £ind it difficult to
attribute all or even the majority of such dust to a quarry two
miles away, rather than to the buiiding construction that
admittadly is constantly occurring at locations naarer such
st from flelds or ares coads

property or to or to other normal

conditlons. Mr. James Paarce, approximately 1 1/2 miles from
the quarry, Mcs. lavinia Epple, approximately one mile from the
quarry and Mrs. Barbara Griffiths, approximately two miles from

the quarry, all stated in answer to .uestions from their Counsel

“ust dusf was not a problem. Vo must feel that the une complaint
registered is somewhat forced.

Admittedly, the operation of a quarry as well as the
operation of any other industrinl enterprise creates dust. We
must accept, however, that if stone is to be wrested from the
ground, dust munt result. The important thing to consider is what
steps have been taken in the past :nd are presently being taken
tc reduce to the

lowest possible ‘evel the generation of dust,

The testimony of Mr. Joseph Ellis i. important here. He has
stated in substance that the company has been an Indurtry leader
in dust control facilities clting the "rala birds", which help

to eliminate dust Flowing from stockpiled mate:ial, the collectors
and scrubbers, which help eliminate dust from the crushing and
other proceseing operatione, the loading procadures and

speeifically ths mandatory "watzring down® of all loads, thus

-14-

presently generated by the quarry: 1,193 trucks per day, being
the highest per day figure shown on Exhibit 30.

502.1c. There must bs No Po fal
rom Fire, Panic or Other Daige:

All testimony presented negated these potential hazards.

| Both Mr. Manger and lr. Hosking specifically declared that ao

such iiszard zesulis from the operation of the quarzy. The

testimony as to the safety raquirements, requirements for parmits

for blasting and the multitude of inspections by Governmental

agencies make it clear that no such harard can be expected.

| 502,1d. st owding o
r ation

| of Population

| Here again, spescific testimony that such would not result
|v-- wlicited from Mr. Manger by the Chalrman of the Board and the
|

| acts as present~d to the Board fully substantiste Mr. Manger's

|
|
I
1| commentr .
|

Il 502.1e. There Must be Mo Interference With
Adequats Provisions for Schools, Parks, Ws.er,

Sewage, Transportation or Other Public
Requiremerts, Coaveniencqs or Improvements
& only specific item ~r issua hers concerns adeguate

| provisions for water. It wae for that purpose that Dr. Eugster
;'Il commissiorsd to study the zcea and its water resources. His
! report to tha Board, briefly summcrizod, is that the Cockeys'.ille
marble formation is not geclogically susceptible to undergrourd
streams or underground lateral water transference from one area
to another. His unrebutted testimony in that the geological naturas
of the Cockeysville formation precludes such transference. He

atated instead that water in the Cockeysville formation., when
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controiling dust from vehicles and the ruad water sprays and
coad awespers which help conizol dust agitated by moving vehicles.
Tha teetimuny of Mr. Ellis, which agaln is uncontradicted, should
be sufficient to reach a conclusion that all steps huw inly
possible have been and are being taken to control fugitive dust.
Ve w, in that we nesd not rely on Mr. Ellis’

are fortunate, how

testimony alone, bu.’ zan instead raefer to the testimo y of «

Protestant's :liness, Mr. Daniel L. Maley of the Saltimore County

pepartment of Health. Mr. aley's primary responsibility is with

the Division of Air Pcllution and in his official capacity he is

intimately f=ailiar with tha opecations of the Texas Quarry,

having visited tihe quarsy on at least 10 cccasion- in the last

six months. Mr. Raley *estifiel that the company has operated
since 1970 under a Plan of Compliance batwsen the company and the

lution

State pursuant to the Marylanl statute relating to air
control. He further tescified that the company's actions are all
in accordance with that Plan of Compliance and that the company
is not in violation of such Plan. He further testiffed that

after blasting there is a cloud of airborne dust but that it
dissipates in approximately 15 to 20 minutes and that, in

genaral, the "fall out” of ti» larcar particles is on Petitlioner's
land. Me further substantiated the Petiticner's assertion that
it was doing everything possible to aliminate completely fugitive
dust by stating that all industry In the State s allowed a vari-
ance to proposed -tandaris that are unattainable. He stated that
Lf thern is no known “echnolugy to control certain types of

fugltive dust (and he, an expert in the fiald, knows of no

~15=

| found, is contained in a series of aquifers, with each individual
E aquifer belng comparable to a hottle of water placed in the

| ground with the bottle being gunerally impervious to lateral

| discharge or recharge of the water Cc.tained therein; but

| allowing discharge through wells sunk directly into the aquifer

| and recharge by ground water seepage fror the surface to the
" aquifer. His study encomprssed not only the company property
‘1 (Exhibit 17), but also ths area surrounding that property for a
} Aistance of several miles or more (Exhibits 13, 14, 15 and l6).
| Further, his study oncompassed most wellsdrilled within that
|| area and an examination of the Baltimor: County offiial record
|-‘ of County wells. Finally, he had avallable for use data as to
i current test pumpings of existing wells, the latest such pumping

being in January of 1973. T evidence the nature of aquifers,

1d. of

;m-f.udhd ively the dial area to tha

and a chart 16)

| s qiarry keown as
which shows graphically the lack of interdependsnce on wells

[l sseated s1as by alda. as fa ahowa by that Bhibit, Ehess wells

| are not fed by underground sifeams and the water available to one

i-u is not transferabla to ancther. For exampla, Wells #216 and

‘ #217 in (“at development, according to official Baltimore County

\1 racords, were drilled im ihe same year, 1955, oa the same lot not

more than 200 feet apart. The first well was sunk to the dapth

of 275 feet and was dry. The second well, not more than 200 feet
away, was sunk to a depth of 128 feet and water is being pumged
from that well. Dr. Cugster explained that the first well did

|
not strike an existing aquifer and, therefore, was dryr while the \
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s than 200 feet away, did atrike an squifer ot

second well, 1

128 feet with resulf:ant water recovery. The ¢ther compar.son

drillings outlined on Exhibit 16 fully support Dr. Eugster's
testimony as does Exhibit 17, delineating the results of certain
Of particular importance

tests of waells on the quarry property.
‘ on Exiibi: 17 is the report pertaining to the well that was
|| test-pumped in January. 1973, which resulted in a water flow of
|| 3 gallons par minuts, That particuls: well, less than 1,000
| feet from the existing Campbell quarry. had been sunk in 1940.
at which time the water flow was also 8 gallons per minute. Dr.
ugster explains this constant flow of water by testifying first
that an aquiisr is involved with no lateral transference and,

1ly a dry quarzy

second, that the existing quarry is
with 70 water problem - a ccmiition that can be expected only

when *here is no literal transference of underground water. The
lack of an underground stream of any type in the area is further
evidsnced by Exhibit 17. Examination of that Exhibit shows that
on "Section Line 'B'" two wells of varying depths are separated
by the existing quarry which is itself at a depth lowar than

either well. The fact that both wells produce water and the fact
that the quarry intervening between the walls is essentially dry.

proves that thera is no underground stream charging these wells.

Finally, Dr. Engster. in response to a question on cro
examination, stated that even if there were u.'srground streams
under both the quarry and under *he residential proparty seversl

miles to the north and west, the fall of the land is from the

west and north to the Campbell propsrty; and, since water doen

Tuomas & MeLean Za0-
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the !ocations of open pil and underground opera-
tions. Exhibit B-1 indicates details of the exist-
ing and proposed quarry contours, and the locationm
of the underground mining areas as rclated to the
open pit operation. Exhibit B-2 indicates details
cf the underground mining operaticn. Exhibit C in-
dicates the =2xtent of the overall underground min-
ing areas.

The above listed Exhibits had been presented
to and reviewed by the following groups: the
Board of Directors of the local Chamber of Com-
merce; Maryland Properties, Incorporated, o ‘er
and developer of the large industrial complex to
the north; the James Keeliy and Company, Incor-
porated, owner and future developer of large land
holdings to the west: and the Baltimore County
Zoning Advisory Committee. (The Zoning Advisory
Committee consists of approximately eieven (11)
members who rspresent various County and State
agencies. Their ccments aze «irectly rclated
to any problems or conflicts that the proposed
use might encounter with respect to the various
agency requirements. These comments were also
previously submitted to W. Lee Thomas, attorney
fcr Harry T. Campbell Sons' Corporation, as well
as the Zoning Commissioner, and have been made a
part of the subject Petition.)

Lrcavating equipment or aids, now in use and
expected to continue in use, consist of movable
equipment and machinery used to transport, screen
and crush stone. The principal pieces of equip-
ment or machinery are:

Primary Crushers - used to re-
duce I:hl.‘ stone to manageable proportions.

b. Secondary Crushers - used to
reduce the stcnz to certain specified
sizes.

€. Tertiary Crushers - used tr fur-
ther reduce the stone to certain smaller
desirable sizes.

Conveyors = used to transport
the material to and from crushers and
stockpiles.

e. Screens - used to 2id in segre-
gating material as to size.

f. Secalpers - used to allow small
sizes of stone to bypass certair crush-
ing operations.

P
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. Bins - used for the storage of
small amounts of crushed saleable mateo-
rial.

h. Power Equipment.

i. Dust Arresting and Collecting
Equipment - installed on nr near mrush-
ers, conveyors, screens or bins.

DATE
BY
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not run uphill, any use of water on che Campball property would
have absoluteiy no effect on “uphill" propercy. He stated that

alting from rains or snows flows from

even the ground water ri

the residential property dcwn to the Campbell property rather

than in th~ opposite direction and thus, tha operation of the

Canmpbell guarry could not 1y with
by surface water of the aquifers on which the residential wells
depend.

502.1f. There Must be No Interference
With Adecuate Light and Alr

In none of the testimony presented by eithe- the retitioners
or the Protestants was there any indication nor <ould there be
any indication that use of the property as a guarry woild inter-
fere with adequate light and air. Mr. Manger's specific
statement thut no such interference would result i3 buttressed
not only by th: cther testimony, but by the physical cize of the
property involved and its location in an industrial zone
completely surrounded by major roads and industrial ures.

Finally, it should ve remembered that the company has

ed its complete agraen nt with the Zoning Commissioners

expr
requirement that operations of “he guarry should bz reviewed
every ten years to insure that all State and County regulations

are being followed. In addition, periodic grading plans wust be

approvad by Baltimore County under its existing sedimentation
control regulations as new acres of the arex are quarried.

SUMMARY
In conclusion, Petitioners respectfully suggest thac they

have met and fully complied with the standards imposed on them
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There are no buildings, as such, utilized in
excavation, although, for the purpose of safety,
protection and dust collection, thera are enclosed
arcas on certain machinery and equipment items
listed above.

Economically, this machinery and equipment
must be located near the stonc-in-ground. In
many instances, as the quarry face changes loca-
tion, the ancillary equipment moves in tandem
with the face.

All such equipment or machinery is temporary
in that it will be removed following extraction
2f the stone.

The operation, as described above, is expect-
cd to extend Eifty (50) to seventy-five (75) years
in the future.”

Dr. H. P. Eugster, Professor of Geology at the Johns Hop=
kins University, gave the following tastimony with regard to the
proposed operation:

"He felt that the Texas location was ideally
suited for the existing quarrying operation. The
Plant is located near its market arca, has rail
and expressway facilities, and does not have the
ground water problems that usuilly accompanies op-
erations of this type. Other locations with mincr-
al deposits possiblv similar to the minerals at the
Texas site cannot be used because the land is sim-
ply not available, the land has been built over,
the soil is too thick or the area is too steep.

Texar, Maryland, is the only known area in
the United States where Cockeysville type marbel
is found. Likewise, there has been no proven ap-
pearance of white stone, in the Maryland area,
other than the Texas site. The Texas Plan pro-
cessed blue stone at ¢ per capita rate of 5.8 tons
in 1960 and 7.5 tons in 1970.

Mr. Dewin J. Reichart, Vice President in charge of the
quarrying operation, who has been with the Harry T. Campbell Sons'
Corporation for the past forty-four (44) years, submittrd testi-
mony rcjarding the truck traffic entering and leaving the subject

site. Mr. Reichart's testimony included Exhibit E, which consists

of a schedule indicating the exact number of trusks leaving the
site from Nevember 1, 1971, to November 10, 1971, and from Hay 1,
1972, to May 10, 1972. The exit points included Church Lane, on

The greatest number

the cast, and Padonia Road, on the south.
trucks leaving the site at any one (1) specific exit, on the days
recorded, was two hundred and ninety-two (292) using the east en-

trance or exit at Church Lane and nine hundred and twelve (912)

o

B
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by Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations; and
that, specifically, they have proven beyond a reascnable doubt
that the qranting of the npecial oxception is in che public

t and is without detriment to the communiiy at large.

petitloners, therefore, ask this Board to sustain the action of
the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County and to grant the

spec.al exception requested.

Ee K

W. Lee Thomas, Attorney for
Harry T. Campbell Scns Company

Revaron, MueLLEs.
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using the south entrance at Padonia Road. In 1972, the highest

nunber of trips were recorded as two hundred and fonrteen (214) us-
ing the Church Lane exit and seven hundred and £ifty-nine (759) us-
ing the Padonia Road exit.

Mr. Joseph M. Bllis, a mining ensincer registered in the
State of Maryland and employed by the Harry T. Campbell Sons' Cor-
poration, gave the following testimony with regard to the mining
and quarrying operation in jeneral:

"He has been iwolved in th: underground min=

ing cperatien with tiwe Harry T. Campbell Sons'

| Corporation since '965. Mostly white stone is

| mined at this location. He has taken air pollu-

] tion courses and indicated that the Corporation
is very active in attempting to control air pol-

| lution. Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (§500,000)
has been spent on dust suppression equipment and

| scrubbers. The present air pollution system has

| been accepted by the State of Maryland and is one
of the first to comply with the State air pollu-
tion laws. The Petitioner's Exhibit i was pre-
sented and consisted of ceveral letters of com-

| plimont from various peopls and companies, in-

| cluding the County and State health departments.

|

|

Some of the techniques usec toc combat air pollu-
tion include the automatic vater sprayine of stock-
piled materials when the wind speed reaches a cer-
tain point. Trucks are sprayed when leaving the
| Plant and roads At swept regularly. The Harry T.
Campbell Sons' Corporation has, in the past four
(4) or five (5) years, spant approximately One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) in the purchasing
| of Equlpment directly related to air pollution
| control."

Testimony by Mr. Themas O. Muttle, Superintendent of the

|Texas Quarry, in¢ 1ted that the Harry T. Campbell Sons' vorpora-

tinn must obtain permits regularly from the Department of Water Re-

sources and thot he is responsible for process

all waste water

(before it is released ints the stream that rins through their prop-

#rty. Six (8) different tests are made of the uatcr entering and
eaving the site. He indicated that tho State had visited the site

gbout one (1) month ago, made tests and approved the water as meet-
'-ng all State requircments.

Mr. Paul C. Hosking, a professional engineer and Regional

£y
Manager of the Vibration Measurer

nt Engineers, Incorporated, tes=-

ied as to the effect of the blasting operation on the surround-

=
€3 O jng area.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION =
NW/corner of Texas Lane and
Beaver Dam Road - 8th DiStrict : DEPUTY ZONING COMMiSIONER
fiarry T. Campbell Sons' Corpor -

ation - Petitioner ' oF

NO. T72-275-X (Item No. 136)

BEFORE THE

BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Petiticner is requesting a Special Exception for Con-
tralled Aboveground and Underg nd Excavation and Ext.-action with
the Use of Explosives on pro - ¢v shown on the descripcion anc Sx-
hibits A, B, B-1, B-2 and ¢, which are attached and have been made
a part of this Potition.

The site in guestion contains six hundred thirteen and
fifty-five hundreths (613.55) acres of iand, more or less. said
site is bound on the cuuth and west by Padonia Road and the Harris=
burg Expressway, and on tie north and eart by a spur of the North
Central Railroad and Beaver Dam Road, in the Bighth District of
Baltimore County,

Mr. Robert B. Hamill, President of the Harry T. Campbell
Sons' Corporation, who has been employed by said Corporation for
fifteen (15) years, offered the following testirany:

P “The Corporation was established in 1892 and
| presently employ * one thousand (1,000) employees.
Thirty (30) percent of these employecs have been
with the Corperation for ten (10) vyears and ten
(10) percent of the employees have been with the
Corporation for over twenty-five (25) years.
. The Texas quarry operation was established
in 1926-1927. It was located cn the subject site
basically because certain minerals had been prov-
en to exist at that location. The minerals in-
clude Cockeysville marbel, blue stone and white
stona. By-products include rubber soles and heels,

toothpaste, chewing gum and many other items used
daily by everyone.”

Mr, Roland B. Manger. Manager of Real Estate anc Develop-

ment for Harry T. Campbell Scns' Corporation presented Enhibits A
through € and testified, in esscnce, as follows:

"Exhibit A indicates the existing uru;.cn_y
es, zoning bo es an,
hibit B indicates the existing and future use,
which includes a protective earth mound and/or
screen adjacent to the Harrisburg Expressway, some
stream change alignments within the property, and

i

) ’

Mr. Hosi'ng explained that national st.ndards have been

le amount of vibration

3 established indicati the safe or P

permitted in an operation of this type. His Company has made such

tests for the Harrv T. Campbell Sons' Corporation since 1966. Tha
test consists of a seismographic recording of each blast. The test
area or location of the seismograph may be lovuted as far as three
(3) miles away. Fach report is transmitted to the home office in

Miami, Florida, for review and comment. The repor* is coded

| color aud filed as a permanent record of the Harry T. Campbell
Sons' Corporation. Mr. Hosking indicated that at no time, since
his Company began making scismographic recordings frr the Warry 7.
| Campbell Sons' Corporation, has the level of vibrations, resulting
from blasts, reached a level considcred harmful to any of the sur-
| rounding buildings or residerces.

Mrs. W. A. Bauman, an area resident whe attended the

| hearing, questioned Mr. Hosking about vibrations resulting from

blasts at the Texas location. It was her opinior. that her home

was beirg damaged as a direct result of these bplasts. As a result

| of her corpiaint, Mr. dosking suggested that the amount of vibra-

| tion takino place in her hore could be determined by a seismograph-
ic test and, w!th ¥rs. Bauman's approval, agrced to make such a

| test.

A complete report, including seismographic readings taken

| at the Bauman residence as a result of blasts made on Juae 5, 1972,
(and June &, 1972, has been submitted and made a part of this case.
An excecpt taxen from tnis report, beginning from Paragraph 3 on
Page 16, reads as follows:

"The two shots recorded at the W. A. Bauman
rosidence are typical of the operations of the
H. T. Campbell Son's Company operatiocn. The first,
Recording No. 148751 is typical of the secondary
operation to break up large pieces of rock into
suitable sizes. As can be secn from the copy of
the recording appended to this report, the energy
levels were so low that no impulses were record-
ed on the seismogram.

The second typical reccrding No. 148778 con-
sisted of 6550 lbs. of blasting agents discharged
at .017 second intervals with 872 1bs. being dis-
charged per interval. As can be anticipated at




9000 feet distance to the Bauman residence  the
reading was .003 inch motion or 2% of the limit
allowed by VIBRATION MEASUREMENT ENGINEER'.

It is of interest that the average thickness
of a human hair is 0.003 thick, thus, the motion
at the Bauman residence was about 1/79 of a Mair.

Based on more than thirty-five years' mxper-
jence, during which time VIBRATION MEASUREMENT
ENGINEERS has recorded the vikration of many
thousands of blasts of every size and every de-
scription, and further supported by the rucord-
ings reported hereir and the huadreds of other
recordings made in the vicinity of the Texus
quarry it i3 our considered opinion the blast=
ing being dome by H. T. Campbell Son's Texas
quarry is safe with respect to the homes and
other structures near the guarry and espncially
to the W. A. Bauman residence and we so find."

In addition to Mr,. Buuman, the only other renidents in
D. McComas,

attendance weie Mi. Thomas N. Earg, Jr., and Mr. A.
who is the Prasident of the Falls Road Community Associaticn, In-
corporated. Mr. McComas objected .o the subject Special Exception.
During the hearing, Mr. McComas asked questions of sever-
al of the expert witnes 2s with regard to their opinion of the
Campbell operation. Subseguent to the hearing, Mr. McComas re-
quested and received permission to silmit a letter and/or letters
of protest. It was agreed that a personal letter, which was to be
written immediately, would he acc:oted and that a l:tter represent=
ing the tull membership of the Association could be submitted at a
later date. Mr. McComas' personal letter has been made a part of
she file. No other letters have been received as of August 23,

1972. The first two (2) paragraphs of his letter read as fsllows:

"As you are aware I rejistered a protest at
the hearing which you conducted on 5 June 1972 re-
lative to the petition of the Harry T. Campbell
72-275-X)

Co. (zoning case number for the exten-
sion and ex]

their quarry in the Cockeysville area.
purpose of this letter to state the basis for tnat
protest.

As the current president of the Falls Road
Community Association I represcnt this group in
matters such as this, howeve: . the present in-
stance since the hearing provided the first op-
portunity to beceme informed of Campbell's plans
we have not yet cbta:ned the views of our full
membership and, therefore, the views express~d
here are necessarily my own. On the basis of a
sampling of opinion I have been able to gather

g L

TO ACOMMPARY APFLICATION BY HARRY T.
CTAL EXC

AMPEELL SO
. EXCEPTION FOR A CONTROL!E
BRY LOCATED 13 SHE ELGHTH E

Attached to these cosments are varfous plats that graphic porteay
the existing land use at Cawpbell's Texas Quarry and also general conceps
regarding future dev:lopment of the property,

The Campbell lardholdings consist of approximately 750 acres of lond

all lylng North of Padonia Road, West of York Road, Maryland Route Ko. 23, Tic
major portlon of the landholdings, consisting of approximately 637 acies, 1ies
betwcen the Penn Central Railroad--Beaver Dum Road on the East and Interstarc
Route 1-83 (larrisburg Expreasuoy) on the West. Appraximately 80 acres lies
West of Intesstace 83 and apnroximately 38 acres lies East of th_ Pena Cont, -]

Ratlroad.

The land is presenzly rosed Manufacturing Heavy] Manufacturing Light

Business Majo

Density Residential 2, and Demsity Residential 3.5. The w.i.

zoning [s situate West of the Penn Central Ruilvoad and 1s virtwally surrounded

by the M.L. zone, Business Major zoning is located on the Easterrmost portion

of

lands lying botween the Penn Central and York Road, A small sepment of

this propercy adjacent to O1d Padonla Road Ix alsc zoned D.X. J.5. This proce-
dure dons not requect any chonge in the present soming classiffcazions,
Area of the Speelal Excoption as shown on the plat prepared by

Dollenberg Drathers conslsts of 616 acres nore or less. Ax can bo scen trom

the plat, the Special Exception arca lies East of Interstate b3 and decs not

include any of the Campbell ownorship lyfng West of Interstate B3,
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during the past week I believe that there is a
high probability that my views reflect the con-
cern of our asscciation as well as of other as-—
sociatiors in the Cockeysville arca.”

The body of Mr. McComas' letter cxpressed concern as to

the abi

acoustic nuisances, noise pollution, ity of dwellinus to

withstand carth tremors over long periods of time and of possible
hidden structural damage to foundations, fatigue effects in vari-
ous structures, shifting of upderground water supily suurces and

other cumulative long term effects. In summary, Mr. McComas made

the following statements:

“The community (at least that to the West)
has not been provided an adequate oppor-
tunity to assess the impact of this propos-
al.

There are serious community problems with
the present quarry and the Zoning office
should not perpetuate these and perhaps
introduce others.

Future community needs will place an in-

creasing importance on Campbell's ability

to coexist in a relatively dense residen-

tial area. Adequate safegjuards must be

developed and enforced to protect the pub-

lic interest.

It is therefore respectfully requested that in
the greater public interest you deny the subject Pe-
tition."

OPi

Mr. McComas is Prasident c¢f the Falls Road Community As-

sociation, Incorporated. As poinied out in his letter, it is im-

portant to recognize that he represents many area residents.

'§ of his points are well taken and some will b- incorporated in this
Order.

ing concerning an cperation of this magnitude, covering an area of

ver six hundred (600) acres, in which only three (3) area resi-
lents appeared. One must assume that at least some of the resi-

R jdenr.s have accepted the use.

In any case, the operation is one of long standing,

9 @

Wistorfcally, quarrying has been concucted fm this arca since the

e in 1926 and has

early 1800's. The Campbeil Company began its operations
:ontinucd them over the years,
Preliminary geologic  udy of the landholdirgs reveals that the wajor
portion of the property contains reserves of mincral apmregates and industria
mineral type materinis, This is the reason for applying for the Special
Exception over the major porcion of the property. Over the years, eaperience
had indicated that stone types vary within the same geologie formatien. There-
fore, it is necessory simultancously to extract material from more than onc
loeation. Market demands nlso require a variety of stone types and miterial
specifications, further dictating whure extraction will be conducted. Over
the years, demand for tho products has increased in relation to population
growth in the surrounding area, Some expansion of the present facility in

Tewmporary

scessary In srdar ko wedt
crushing and screcning facilities should be allewed within the Special
Exception arca while operations continue on the property.

Exhibits A, B, B-1, B-2, and C portray im gencralized graphics the
long range proporal to extract materials from the 616 acre Special Exccprion
area, These ave belng submitted as generalized plans ulith the scipulation
that periodically grading permit applications will be filed with Baltimore
County, Department of Pemmits and Licenses, to show in detail the future

active arcas of in these decailed

oan the t
plans will be such things as drainage studics, sediment control dovices,

required mothods of crosion control and any other details if and when required
in order to sccure a grading permit. When necessary, and when an arcu would

5o vequire, permits will also be obtained from the State of Maryland, or other

governmental agencles, when applicable to continuing the extractfon operaticn.

Many

However, it must be considered very unusua! :o have a hear-

awell established and could, in all probability, continue in varying

'degrees for years to come. The location of the guarry is, in fact,

R i
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an industrial corridor surrounded Ly .he Harrisburg Expressway

on the west and industry or irdustrially zened land on the east

and north.

1926 and has no doubt helped to bring about many of the features

previously mentioned, i.e., the present alignment of the Parris-
burg Expressway, and the industrial zoning to the cast and north
batween the Harrisburg Expressway and York Road.

It iz evident that the Petitioner is making a serious

effort -0 make his heavy industrial operation compatible with the

surrounding industries and residential devclopments at large. It

is also quite evid

that the minerals existing at this speci
location represent a very important need insofar as indusiry,

buildings, roads, etc., are concerned.

from tne subject operation are also important insofar as the needs

of the average citizen are concerned.

After considering all of the above facts and testimony,

it is the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the Spe-

cial Exception will not be detrimental to the health, safety and

gencral welfare of the community and that it meets the require-

ments of Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

“he operation, which is expected to continue Jor the next fifty
(50} to severty-five (75) years, should, however, be conditioned
on a review avery ten (10) years.
Special Hearing, to be advertised and posted in accordance with
\ the present requirements,
v
lowing:

1. 1Is the guarry being operated in accor-
dance with plans approved in connection with
this case.

2. Is the cwner and/er operator complying,
to the best of his ability, with all air, water
aid noise pollution standards, as presently

exist and/or that may exist at the time the Pe-
ion is reviewed.

3. Has the owner and/or operator, at “he
time of the hearing, made every effort to lcave
closed or completed sections of the quarry and
mining operation in a condition that reprezen::

At the present time, day co ¢y activitles in regard to extrastion and proccusing
are vegulated by the U. S. Bureav of Mines Act pertairing to nommstallie quarries
and mins.

Surface buffer strips with a minimem of 300 feet will be cstahlished
around virtually the whele perimeter of the open pit extraction area. Wnere
practical, earth berms will be constructed on the surface buffer strips for the
purpose of minimizing public view of the oporation. These hemms will be treated
sesthetically by slope sceding and trce planting, Exhibit B-1 shews much of the
detnil that will be Incorporated in future operation plans.

5 addition to the proposcd futuro auarry sites, underground mining

shall alse be antlcipated within the Special Exception area beneaih surface
buffor zomes, plant sites, and sther areas not programed for apen pit quarrying.

Exhibit C shows the spproximate underground mining areas within the Speciel

Exception. Gonaralimed dneaile ragarding the soncept of this
is shown on Exhibit B-2,
It is noted that when nining is 11y

foasible within an area, no physical change takes plece on the surface, Develop-
pent of the surface could take place during underground extraction using prejsc

opment and undes-

precautions, A tertiacy use of the land beyond surface dov

ground mincral could be the devel t of ot i

or storage site . Tai Eype of land use i3 very provaleat in the Miduest even
now.

Because the proposed future land use of this land asseabloge is long
term, no .pecific Tesidual uses have been plannc’ at this time. However, it

docs wcem logical that the open quarry areas cou.s be stilized in the futuie

The quar.y has been in ep:oration at this location since

The by-products resuliing

The review should consist of a

for the purpose of determining the fol-
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its most reasconable state with regard to the
heatth, safety and general welfare of the com-
munity at large, and/or future feasible uses.

. 4. The productivity of the overall opera-
tion shall be reviewed and rzcorded at each ten
(10) year hearing. When the productivity de-
creases to a point thau is ao longer considered
productive, the owner andfor operator shall be
given a period of time to cease the operation,
as conditioned in Paragraph 3 above.

In addition to the above, it shall be the responuibility

©of the owner and/or operator to:

a. Petition the Zoning Commissioner for
the above mentioned Special Hearing on cach
tenth anniversary of the date of this Order.

. b. Submit reascnable evidencu at the
hearings indirating that h: is taking advan-
tage of all wodern mining and quarrying prac
tices that would make the operation more c7-
patible with its surroundings.

) c. Submit two (2} sets of approved plans,
i.e., Exhibits A, B, B-1, B-2 and C, to the
Zening Commissioner for insertion in this file
as a permanent record, said plains to be ap-
proved by the Departmert of Health, the Depart-
ment of Public Works, the Department of Traffic
Pngineering, the State Highway Administration,
and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Doputy Zoning Comwission-

25™  day of deguaT .

1972, that, for the reasons stated in the above Opinion, the here-

er of Baltimore County, this

in petitioned for Special Exception should be and the same is
GFANTED, subject, however, to the conditions set forth in the

above Opinion.

puty Zofiing Comm:
Baltimore County

sioner o

@ ¥

for additional vater supply, additional vater storage, vater oricnted

recreational arca, or a cesbination of al? three. That land not substuntially

ateturbod by quarrylng could bo doveloped on the surface and as mentioncd

carlicr, the underground mine areas also ueilized in the future.

1In susmacy, the parpose of the Spectal Excepticn riquest is to

allow maxiuwm flexibility in order to continue cxtraction of a needed natural

resource that {s fmportant to the cconomy of the Baitimore Meivopolitan axed.

Operations will continue in the sace mamner a3 in the past with continuing

attention being piven to the responsibility of conducting this type of opera-

tion in an arcn being subjected te *he rapid advance of metropolitani

So—




" tho distance of 63.54 feot moasurcd wasterly along thi

DOLLENBERG BROTHERS
Reginced Professional Fagineers & Land Sunrons

Vaissr 2 anro

708 WASHINGTON AVERUE AT YOAK ROAD

TDWEON. MD. 21204
Janvary 31, 1972

Zoning Descrlption
All that plece or parcel of land situate, lying and being In the

Zighth Blectlon District of Baltimora County. Stute of Haryland and de=
scribed as follows to Wi b
the same at a point in the center of Texas Ione

centor of Ten
ol t

Beglinning for

fram the center of the itight of Way of the Horthern Central BEr
Ponn Contrnl Ratlroad and rumning thence and binding In the centor of
Lane South 69 decrees 12 minutes sest 20.17 fest, thence loaving 4
and running parsllel with and distant 50 feet measured wosterl 4
anglos and radially from toe weat right of way line of sald Nor
Railvrond the two followinz linen vwiz: Northerly by a llne curv
ths right having a rsdins of 2647.93 feet for a dintanco of 23!
chord of said arc bearing dorth 5 degrces 51 minutes 12 second h
foot) and .orth 3 degrees 3 minutes 30 seccnds Weat L 6,82 fest, t
South U6 degraes 25 minutea 30 seconds West 150,45 fect to a polnu 1
menaured westerly Crom the center of Zeave: Jum Road, thence by tha 1lin
~ a minimum of 185 feet measursd wescerly from the centcr of Feq
the elsit following courses and distances viz: Jortn 11 &
ninuter 20 seconds West 114,10 feet, sortt 35 dagrecs 1T minutes R
Wost 1J7.79 feet, -orth 50 degrecs 15 minutvs 00 seconds West 450.13 fuct,
Nopth 26 degreos 10 minutes 00 Seconla 4est 541,72 foct, Sorth 10 deg
56 minutes 00 ssconds west 169.19 feet, North 1T degreos 50 minubes 5L
sacondas aest 259,91 feet, #orth X degrees 39 minutes 13 seconds Jest
243.43 fest and worth 27 degrees 41 minutes 50 seconds wast 6i.06 Te
tho 1ins bLetwsen Lhe oroperty zoned XM.H. and the property zoned M. L“;a
shown oa saltimore Younty Zoning :aps, thance binding on sald zenins 11
South B4 degroes 03 minutes 32 socconds East 90.05 feet, thence ru ninz
lines thae% are a minimum of 135 faeet westarly from the center of Seaver
Dam Hoad the two following courses and dirtances yi-: ° z sreae il
minutes 50 seconds West 1750.30 feet and North 29 degreos 46 minutss 4O
saconds West . 39.98 feet to a point 30 fest measured southerly r'rom the
south s1de of on easoment for a railroad spur track there situate,
ranni parallel witn and distant 30 feat measured southerly and ot righ
angles from the 3south side s5aid railroad spur easement the thrse folle
coursea and distances wviz: North 84 dexress 56 minutes 00 seconds West
1280.0l1 rest, Scuth 85 degrees 18 minutes 3O seconds West 637,12 feet and
North 69 degrees 58 minutes 30 aeconds West 308,06 feet to a polnt ulst nt
30 feet moasursd sasterly at richt anzles from the outline of the sransriy
of the petitionera herain, thence ruaninz parall 1 with and 30 feet me
eusterly and st risht sngzles from sald prooerty outline the three follow
courses and dist.ness viz: South 20 degrees 01 minute 30 seconds West
1025.25 feet, south 1 degree 45 minutes 00 seconds "est 695.15 feet and South
71 d 15 minuces 20 seconda %W23c¢ 450.91 feet to a point distant 1
foet monsurad anitarly at n rlzht ansla from the saat rionc of war ¥
tne saltimore harrisburg =xpressway, 200 feet wide, thence runninz parill
with and distant 100 fee: measured easterly at right ungles and radlally

Deps

3

from sald oast rlzat of wuy lins the chreo followlng llnes viz: South §
{‘ £
s 3
AL PETITION FOR SPICIAL EXCEFTlow ' BEFORE THE
corner of Texas Lane and '
Boaver Dam Road = Bth District + PCAIY IONHR oM.
T. Campball Soms® Corpor- [ o
ation - Petitioner i
W0, 72-275-X {Item Nou 136} t BALY IRk couNrY
1
1 1} 1 s ) L] 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1
ArPPEAL

To the = ZONING COMMISSIONE® of BALTIMORE COUMNTY
County Office Building
Towson, Meryland 21204
Plesse enter an appeal from the order of the Deputy Zoalng Commissloner
of Jaltimors County dated August 25th, 1972, in the abowe-sntitled mstter,
to the County Board of Appeals, by the undersigned aggrievad taxpsvers and
owner-occupants of real property in proximity to the subject land.
. i .
e
o o
pltrtiaddia.

of i

DOLLENBERG BROTHERS
Fagiared Profensonal Pngineens & Land Surusyors

708 WASHINGTON AVENUE AT YOAK HOAD.

VA 3aamo

TowsoN, MD, 21204
(2)

degrees LL minutes 54 seconds Hast 495.51 feet, Coutheasterly by a line
curving toward the left having a radlua of 5523.50 fect for u distance of
1287.16 reat (the chord of said arc bearing South 30 degrees 57 minutes 3l
saconds sast L130.59 feot) and South 53 degrees 10 minutes 1h seconds East
2128,26 feet to n polnt dist.nt Yorth 36 degrees 49 minutes 46 seconds Enat
100 feet fronm the Intersaction of the sast rignt of way line of tho Baltl-

. more farrisburg _xpreasway and the northeast right of way line of the
Relocablon of Padonlia fioad, thence South 79 degrees 58 minutes 15 seconds
Enst 678,02 feet to a polnG dlstant sorth 17 degrees 52 minutes 05 soconds
East 100.9h feet from ene coginning of the South 1 degree 33 minutes 57
aeconds East 58.72 foot llne as shown on the Relocation of fadenin Fowd
plat HAW 59-251-27, thonce South Ol degrees 17 minutes 37 sceonds &ast 76.92
feet to n point distant 30 feet measured westerly at a right angle from
the outline tetween the proserty of the petitioners hereln and the proverty
of the Baltimore 1as and Electric Company, thence running paraliel and dlat
ant 30 feet measured at right angles from the outlines batwsen the
of the Petitionsrs hersin and the property of the Baltimore Gas and
Company the eleven following courses and distances viz: Horth 3 dogroes 28
minutes 20 seconds West 714.77 feei, S-uth 84 degroes 14 minutes tazt 310.0L
foot, Horth 4b deprees 3 minutes East 425 feat, Horth 55 degrees 1L
mirutas /|0 Aarands Faat 1h1, 35 feet, Soutn 41 degrecs 27 minutes Hast 138
feet, South L2 degree 59 minutes 20 seconds East 237.92 feet, 3South i0
degrees li mirutes 20 seconds £ast 51.30 fee%, South 34 dogrees 21 ninutas
20 seconds a3t 50,61 feet, South 30 degroes 16 minutes 4O seconds East
191.78 foet, North 83 degrees L& minutes 30 seconds Wost §83.86 fect and
South 3 degreos 28 minutea 2C seconds Zaat 719.4L feet to a point distant
30 feet mcasured northerly at right angles from the right of way Jine of
the Relocatlon of Padonfa Road, thsneo running parallel with and distant
30 fect measured northerly at right anples from said right of way line
Rorth B0 degrees 00 minutes dast 257.91 foet, thence .~rth 3l degreos 49
minutes 00 seconds East 195,52 feet, thence running varallel with and distant

feet northerly measursd at right angles from the right o' way linc of the

Relocation of radonia RHoad, North 89 degrees O minutes 55 ,econds Zast 638.28
feet, thence running parallel with ond distant 110 feet momsured westerly
at right angles from the center of the right of way of the afcresaid Horth-
ern Central Railroad, North 27 degreea L1 minutes 30 seconds west 506,34
foet, thence South &4 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds zZast 11,96 feet, thenco
running parallsl with and iistant 100 reet measured westerly at right angles
from the center of sald railroad right of way, North 27 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds Jest 194.23 feet, thence liorth 3 degreas 01 minute 28 seconds Zast
131.17 feet to A point on the westernrost right of way line of the aforesaid
Northern fentral failroad, thence South Al degrses 53 minutes 30 seconds
East 180.76 fest, thence runiing parallel with and distant 30 feet measured
northerly and easterly at right angles from the outlines of the property of
the petitlonars herein the two following coursos and distances viz: Yorth
61 degraca L9 minutes 20 seconda -ast 176.85 feet, and South 21 daprees 20
minutes 50 zseronds =nst 108.h1 feet, thence South Bl dasreesa 53 minutes 30
seconda East 171.35 feet, thence running parallel with and diatunt 30 feet
measured northerly and easterly from the outlines of the property of the
petitioners herein the two following :ourses and distuncesz viz: South 87
degrees 58 minuces 30 seconds East EEU.OI feet and South 36 degrees 00

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN,J

INTER-OFFICS  ZORRESPONDENCE

June 5, 1972

To.. ..Mr._ 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning C

Daie.

Planning

#72-275-X.__Northwest comer of Texas Lane and Beaver Dam Rood.

Patition for Speciol Exception for Controlled aboveground and underground
ond with the use of explosiy
Harry T. Compbe!l Sars’ Corpany - Petitioner

Bth District

HEARING:  Monday, June 5, 1972 (10:30 A.M.)

The staff of the Office of Planning ond Zoning s reviewed the subject petition and hot
the following commants to offer:

We note there is no identification of anticipated related activities such s
stone crushens, batch plants, etc on the set of plans accompanying the
petition, We suggest that future related uses be limited 1o that area now
7gned M. H.

Much of the surface lond east of the Northern Central Railroad has k .an
earmarked on the propased Central Sector plon for higher intensity uses.
We cannot tell at this time i the proposed underground mining would still
ollow the suggested aboveground uses which could include large commercial
buildings. We suggest that be supplied

*he potentin! uses obove the underground mining oreas other than the low
fatensity uses shawn on on exhibits B=1 and B-2.

We also paint out that the northem partion of the property could be affected
by a propased interchange of the Jones Falls Expressway Extanded with 183 and
some local connection to it,

If the proofs of Sec. 502.1 are met, any new uses should be conditioned to o

site plon which has approval of all concered Federal, State and County ogencies.
We would also suggest that since the petitioner is opparently unable to project

a life span for this cperation, that the order be validated for a limited period of
time, say 10 = 15 yeors, ofter which the petiticnar's plans must be reviewed
ogain.

GEG:NEG:em

|

DOLLENBERS BROTHERS
Ragisired Professional Engivsers & Lavd Survesers

T08 WASMINGION AVENUE AT YORK ROAD

TOWSON, MD. 21204
v
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minutes 00 seconds kast 15.71 feet, thenco running parallel with and disvant
100 feet messured northerly from the liie between the property zorad DR 3.5
and the aroporty zoned H.4. a3 shown on Haltimore County Zoning Maps, 3outh
Bl degreocs 53 minutes 10 zeconda nast Wh2.2) fest to a polnt 30 fect weat=-
erly from the ontlines of ths proverty of the petitioners hereln, thence
parallel with and distant 30 feot measured st right anglas from the

. outlinou of the property of the Petitioners herein the tw-lve following

coursos and distances viz: lorth 1€ degrees 25 minutea 10 seconds west
255,32 foot, South B3 degrees 56 minutos 00 seconds Hsst 256.83 feet, South
6 degroos O minutes 00 seconds Wast 141,05 feet, South 87 degrees 32 min=
utea 20 seconds Eaat 100.74 feat, !lorth 2 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconda EZast
97.57 feet, :ovth 18 degreas 21 minutes 30 seconds West 15C,1l feat, oreh
71 degrees 32 minutes 00 ssconds East 17,00 feet, dorth 17 degrees 39
minutes 51 seeonds West 207.05 fest, Lorth 15 degrees 56 minutes L0 deccnds
West 117.79 feet, North 8 dogroes Ol minute L1 seconds Hesi 1331.01 Teet,
North 2 degrees 19 minutos 10 scconds “"est 455.98 feet and North 77 dagroes
53 minutes i0 seconds Weat [;55.05 fest, thence running the three following
courses and dlstsnces vlz: Horth 35 degreez IO minutes 30 seconds West
L0641 reet, uth 68 degreea 15 minutas OU s2conda » running parallel
with and distant 30 feet measured southeasterly from outlines of the
petitionovs herein, 176.76 feet and South 72 dagrees minutes 27 secania
Weet 96,00 Loet and thence runninz varallel with and alstint 30 fect moas=
ured westeriy and radially from the west vight of way 1ine of the aforecanid
Horthern Central Fallroad Rizht of Way, wortherly by a line curving toward
the right having a radius of 2927.93 fect for a distance of 463.07 feel
(the chord of said arc vearlns Xorth 12 degroes L2 minutes L7 seconds West
L62.59 feet)to the place of beglnning.

w

Containing 613.55 Acres of land more or less,

Peing a part of the land of the petitioners horein an shown on
@ plot filed in the Zening Office of Byltimors County.

® @

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

March 27, 1972

COUNTY OFFICE BLDS
117, Chex,

" W, Lee Themas, Esqa,
102 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Tawson, Haryland 21206

RE: Tyne of Hoaring: Specfal Exception

uBwsERS
Locatfont MM Quadrant of Baltimere-Farrisburg

BUREAU OF Expressway and Padonia Road

EXGINEERING Petitioners Harry T. Campbell Sons Company

DEpaRTs 8th District

o
e Item 136

STATE ROADS COMMIE 10N

TRAFFIC E

Dear Sir:

BUREAU 9

FIRE PREVENTION
The attached commencs were recelved by this office from the

Departmen: of Water Resources :nd the Uniied States Denartrent

of the Interior, Burcau of Hines.

Vary teuly yours,

A

OLIVER L. KYERS, Chairmsn

430140
Enc,

cct tr. Roland Mangar
Harey T. Carmpbell Sons' Company

Compbel 1 Bui Iding

Towson, Horylend 21204

Law ormee.
JOIN W, GARMER
49w serreason oG
108 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
Towson, MARYLAND #1204

301 sxLeny

Qctober 25, 19727

“ounty Board of Appeals
County Office Bullding
Towsca, Maryland 21204

e Harry T. Campbell & Soms Incorperated
File Bo,: 72-275-%

Gentlzaen:

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of A, Douglas McComas and feorge
i1 Zinkhan, Jr., appellants/prorestants In the above referenced case.
1 an avare of vour letters to Hr. MeComas and Mr. Zinkhan requesting
tnformation on witnesses to testify at the hearing. Because I have
Just cntered the case and becavse of tne technical nature of many of
the issues fnvolved, I respectfully request an additional 10 days in
which to reply to those lecters.

Thank you for your usual cooperation.

Very truly yours,

g
H/CARER

mac
ce: W, Lee Thomas, Esq.

ooN &, rurmscH

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
GTATE OFFICE BUILDING
ANNABOLIS. MARYLAND 21401

March 22, 1972

Baltimore County Office of Planning
& Zoning

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Mr, John J. Dillon, Jr.

Gentlemen;
The following comments are provided on the request for special

exceptions described in your letter of March 10, 1972 on the follow-
ing two zoning cases:

Item 127 - Subguy property at Bird River Beach Road and
Ebenezer Road
Item 136 - H. T. Campbell Co. iexas Md. Quarry

This Department has no objection *o the proposed quarrying at
these twn sites but wishes to advise bhoh these owrsrs that pernmits
from this Department will be required if water is to be taken from
these ponds or if any wash water or wuste water is planned to be
d'scharged into any stream. As you are aware grading and sediment
control plans are lkely required for these quarrying operations and
these are reviewed and approved by the Baltimore Snil Conservation
District. No permit from this Department is required for the
quarrying operation itvelf as long as no stream is changed in
cross-section and any pondage of water is entirely beloi the exist-
ing ground surface und not confined by embankments above existing
ground level.

For any further information on nsprovnls ‘*: this Department,
the owners of items 127 and 136 should consult Mr. Brunori and
Mr. Chicca respectively, the Watershed Managers of our Department
for these areas.

Very truly yours,
(bt ) okon

Robere S. Nerton, Jr.

RSN:INC:jk Chief, Surface Water Management

AN AGENEY AF TME MARTLAND DEFARTMENT OF WATI AL RESOURCES

acns

e
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- F‘ - . W. Lee Thomas, Esq.,
b : BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE bl
. ! - . i 2
United States Department of the Intenor x Varch 27, 1972

BUREAU OF MINES
4400 FORBES AVENUE
PITTSRURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 13213

' Korch 23, 1972

¥ OFFICE BLDG

W. Lee Thoms, Esqu,
102 . Pennsylvania Avanus
Towson, Poryland 21204

Sufficient inforsation or dotafl fn resr. . o future or ultimete
developaant specifics cannat be orovided at thi. 72, The oratection of all
public utilitizs and highway improvements and &, dimage sustained as 2 rasult
of he Petitioner's quorrying or underground mining aperstions would be the

You indicated on the telephone that item No, 127 referred to Stan- al
i efll Corporation, Aberdeen, Harford County, Maryland. We do not
March 21, 1972 have any record of conducting Inspections on this company's prop-

4zty):LhovoTote ive Ate GOE fa's FockEion 1i coasr Yy RE: P? of Heorings Specisl Excastion full responsibility of the Petitioner. Tharsfore, the need and requirements
impression of their activities. 0:ation: WA Quadrant of Baltimore-Hacrisburg for all public and/or nrivata rosds and utilities, including rights-of-wey
I Evoresswry and Padonis Road - easeaents, reservations, horfzontal and vertfcal alignaent, etc, can only o=
3 Mr. John J. Dillon, Jr. If ve can be of further assistance, please let us know. : :ﬂ""oner) Harry T, Czmabell Sons Comysny determined ot such time as the specific ceveloswent proposals for the site, or
Zoning Techniciun II th District partions thereaf, sre reviewsd by the Jaint Subdivisien Planning Comnitten,
it County Office Bullding ULy i, Ttem 136 With this understanding, the foilowing comments aru zupnlied in regard to the

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

submi tred plans,

Towson, Maryland 21204 /‘7 ﬁ/ Z//Z, ~7 Dear Sirs »

{hu, — /e, Highwsyst

Dear Mr. Dillom: Mr_{":.r H. Yarborry Fi i :M Zoning Adwisory Comnittee hes raviewed the plans

; H submitted with the abova referenced setition and has wde on The Bal g { i
. Subdistrice Man k e Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway 3) is a St=i: rood, and as the
This is in answer to your }nttur of Hurr.:: 10, lﬂ'l!.:anurn?nn:'wn Woral e xmw:z:x‘m“ on sfte Field inspection of the property. The following future extensian of the Jones Falls Expressway in this ares is 8 proposed State
titions by mining for to zoning g i e comments are a result of this review and inspection. Highway Administration nroject, all :

A ons an ces
fa your county, on these roacs will be subject to State Highwsy Adninistretfon requircrents.

Eastern District he subject preperty i3 located on the rorthessi corner

T
As we discussed on the telephone, according te Public Law 89-577 rhe i of Padonia Road and the Harrisburg Expresswny. It is

Bureau of Mines Metal and Nonmetal itine Health and Safety activiey The relocated Padonia Road i3 a recently constructed dual lane County

currently fnproved with che existing Harey T, Cambell Sons! Road on @ right-of-udy of varying width. Wo further highwis imrovements ere
ouly Bas a m%“lhltpw function. This 1‘1“:;“".:8“:‘“““ :;."E quarryrlnd :to;\;ngrﬁcessl?ﬁ pl;ng. The pronarty extends required ot Ems g ik i
of the v the advisory committes. approximetaty L ect along I.83 and contains daaroxisately ¢
These standards apply enly to health and safety condirions directly B 632 acres. There is *n addifona] B0 acres that lies on the (01d) Pedonia Road east of the prososed Zenver Dem R-ad is presosed to he
fnvolved {n uining operations. northuest cornar of Padonia Road, Alus snathar 38 rcres imoroved in the future as a LO-foot closed-tyns rosday cross secticn on » £9-foor
which lies o0 tho east uide of Ponn Cantral Aailrond, The right-of-uay. That portion of 01d Padonis Rond remsinfng iithin the Camabell
We are able to give you our 1-prt=;i:na[cl:f1:h: :uw:l‘liei inwlu: :n ) ares :lung the 1-83 is in the rocess of being seresncd From proporty wast of the propased Seaver Dam Roz ! {s nropased to ulti=ately he
these petitions as they were gained by fie: nspection personnel in any view from the Exarosswry by the use of earth berns, abandoned as a public road.
the course of enforcing the standards. ' | On the south side of Pagonis Rond is e~ cxisting Industr
) . i | center, 83 f3 to the north of the suhject site. On the Beaver Dor Rond 43 oropored to be rofocsted rs indicatsd on t
ites No. 136 refers te an applicacion by Harry T. Campbell Sons H 1 eost sida of deaver Dam Z03d there s ¢ miz of o resfdential, submitted plens and constructed fn the Crafte] Imaravessant Progren in |
Coment 22 ;hlthnl, Maryland quarry ‘ae.lke:l::“:}m elghth e:;:t:on ] H ;h:Inr-"cr block ;mc:::hg plant c;; .:wT:r r industrisl aurk, s 3 50-foot closed-type ronduy creszoziction on o 70-foot right-of-y
strict. We have an 14 re s no curb and qutter exizting afong Jesver Cam Povd at
stone quarry uperakl\‘m, each in conjunction with stone p!ﬂtﬁlllﬂ: this focrtion, Church Lane (Texas Road) s proposed to be imarovad fn the future
and -nact.\:u: facilt lgz.?lﬂe cu;ren(l¥ aarty :ﬁ-scn-razy L i f 05 8 L0-foot closcd-type rescady cross-saction eoncrrlly on v 60-foor right
¥ Diviaton of che Flintkote Compans, Tesas, Baitinore Councyy Haryland But virylag ta o §0-fast right-aforty 8s & minfrum. That nortins of Churc!
ntkote C . . 2 M - La 25t of thy Asflrosd fs considared 2 privcte rand,
We have found this company to be responsible and willlng to cocperate TREFST e i ek Are s ne, west o r con ? ro
with our Inspections done in accordance with Public Law 77, It plats subnitied to this office for revi 3 Industry Lanc s proposed to b imsroved fn the future
u::.l:‘ntzu the ssepmy eu:h: be r!liedfupnnh:n dls::;n:lnm:::n::o:espnn- Comifttes fn connection with the subjee {t0=foot niafrus) closcd-tyse ra cross-zection on 8
sibiliries according ro rhelr request for this special exception. . ; and mill be extended to the proaszed Oc
: | ! Senecny
iz consfdar | wndar con:
X celmately wiieh tn ar | richt-of
7 615 acres s the s of this Petition for o | N
Specivl Excention, |
|
' 3 |
. - )

Thoma -, Esqu,

W. Lee M. Lee The Esq.
Re: Item 135 ee Thomas, ;q .

H Item 136 - Page
o § Lo \s'hw;;,uiaq., | W, Lee Thomas, (s Res Harry T, Corobell Sons Company
rarch 27, 1972 B 1342 PRg atem 136 - Page § % | Harch 27, 1972
Re: Harry T. Campbell Sons Comany Re: Harcy T, Campbell Sons Company g
i March 27, 1372 Harch 27, 1972 {
Sedicnnt Cant ool P Keeping in mind that we are consicering & profect that s projected
arary - = for the next 75 years, 1 am recomending that you consied r th losed
Develapmant of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization Vater: The additional right of way along the exaressway is currently in the plat and ot P the State mgmg Adninstration, Hm:v::: '.}:

coul¢ result in 3 sedizent pollution probiem, damiging arivate and public holdings process of being acquired Fram the Cambell Company.
downstresa of the froparty. A grading permit s, thercfore, necessa, for 211

griding, fncluding the strinsing of top sofl.

to the fact that the proposed Varren Rodd §s not definite for this loestion,

1y {5 available and serving this proserty.
Public water supply is av e ) d revised plens will not be required srior to the hearing,

| Additions| witer service can ba orovided by construction of privite water The Adninistration propases an addftiana] highwsy Imarovesent F:
B min extonsfons fran the cxisting public woter mafns, Pressura differentinls | (Warren Rosd extended) that will affec. the property. Ve feel thet th

may require fnstallotion of oressure reducing walves on weter service p 1 i ¢ undargraund mining.
e et iots Tomr raind wlavations, LLENTR ha 21 tae ! area should bo kept elear of quarrying and undargraund mining

This petition is acceoted for filing on the dite of the ¢ closed
Filing cortificate, Notice of the hesring drte and tims, which will be
held not less than 30, “or more than 55 days after the date on the filing

- Drairage studies and sadiment control drawings will be necessary to be
reviewed and spprowed prior te the recerding of any recerd nlat or the issusnce

Transmitted herewith are tws (2) copies of the site plen on which

of any grading or building nermits, certificate, will be Forws, "
? ’ Saieary Sewer: / have been fndicated the aforesentianed right of woys. One cony #s for your cuto WHIT bw Forus rded 4. yeut tn Ehe ‘neas Puturd,
Storm Orafnst use and one Is for the petitioner. The petitioner's plans should be Zaes | Wiy iBeuiy gaars,

Public sanitary sewerage can be made availsble to serve this

| from
Provisions for accommodating storm water or dreimage have not been indicated | f.'.f’f,:?;.?’,’.;:3;:;:‘:::?;::,":mﬁ.;:":5:{::::' extension/extensions fron

ca the subnitted plans.

revised accordingly.

OF_TRAFFIC ENGI

T

DEP e
OUIVER L. HYERS, TRairman

ING:

Public sanitary outfall/intercentor sewers together withlateral The proposed specisl exception for controlled bove ond wndarground

In &ccordince with the drainage nolicy for this tyne develonm
Patitionsr 13 respansible For the fotol sctusl cost of dreinage Fo i WO ey b reautrod fo b comtructed Nivongh thi2 Frotety, 1o the excavotion 15 not expected to fncreasn the projected irip generation from i
2 ” -af » 2 I uture. ¥ : - |
::qu;ff.:&:';:zf:?i BEorm Wt r-un-ofif EREouhithe proderty. to]ba.davalosed required in gonnaction with such sewsrage eonstruction, goneratly follawing this site. D130
the 2lignrent of the existing natural drainage courses. INOUSTRIAL DEVELOPHENT COMMISSION: tre.

5 The Baltimare-Harsisburg Expressiay (1-83) is a State road and the future

i Jones Fills Exnresswsy exteasion is 3 prasased State Mighwey Adninfstration
project. Therefore, droinage requiremants as they affect these roads come under
the jurisdiction of the State Highwiy Adninistraticn.

ALTH DEPARTMENT ¢ The Jadustrial Development Comafzsion has visited the subject

€c: Hry Rolend langer
site and offers the following comments: 5

Harry T. Carmbell Sans' Company
Carpbell Buileing
Towson, Marylend 21204

Hetropolitan water and sewer ere awsilable to the site.
The quarcying one manufacturing eparations of this Industry arc an

important asset to Baltimore County, The lezation of the woeratfon ot
this site s dictsted by the deposit of natural resources found in the

ts: The buflding or bulldings on this site may
" nd comulience with the Maryland State

Health Afr Pallution Control Ragulations. Addizio fnformation may be
obtafnad fron the Bivision of Afr Pollution, 3altinare County Denartrant

Opan stream drafnage generslly requires a drafnage rescrvation er easemant
of sufficiont width to cover the floed aloin of & 50-yeir design storm, with @
minirun width of 50 feet required, However, in regard to this property, its area, Tho materizls extracted and treated at the site are irportint
and considering tho proxfnity of Gooduln Run, 2nd ony relosstion i to the continuad growth of the regfen. Therefore, the contfnustion end
~ to the quirry-nfne apcrations, it is recommanded that the channal of Hezlth, expansion of this operation is fmortant fn that it supplies @ vital necd
and Fload plain should be established oy the basis of a 100-yesr desisn storm, 3 TT— to the cuimunity both materfslly end financially. 3

s

PROJECT PLA

Rectivnneling andfor relocaticn of Goodsin Run or fts tributsries Is
subject to the requiremants and anprows! of the Maryland Measartme it of Natural I
. Resources. | folloulng com

| The Industrial Develessant Commissfon recommands that this
petition be granted o that the operation miy continue te exoand 2nd heln
meet the material ar' aconomic needs of the cres.

The 0tfice of Plarning has ravicwed the subject site alrn 2nd offors the
ants:

Because of the magnituds of the osarntlion ft is difficult to moke
sntz, hut the futurs ure of the arawnrty after the
fon I3 comieted should be indicated at the tine of

Orafnzge ond stflity easerments wi 1] be required through this proparty to 3
serve off site properties, ! spoct fic con
quarry o3e
ary te Loch Pnven the hearing.
o The nntyrst
t ba arovided for 1w 75 ta sccomo

Drainage flos
Reservoir wia the
drainige courses for these flows «
drains3s from off site pronerifes.

whieh travarse this premarty ree tribs
n fun, Gaoduin fun #nd Torver

Due to the magnitude cnd scope of this oruzased oacrstien, ind o fter
an In depth of fice presentation end Finld favestigetion of tiw subject
site, we Find any comments that wo would mrke weuld be feprictical st

this tim

3 i concent of unced d mining Tn the vieinlty of the Balti~
Expresswsy, However, the plan should indicate the recently comleted and
proscsed highusy widening and the right of sy widening in erdar to
partray the propsr reletionship of ¥ to tha presused minfng.




: BILTIMORE COUNTY, MARCLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date......¥aroh 20, 1972

_Erd. nna___
AT’ Oliver L. Myers

FROa._F11oworth N, Diver, B, . _

uBsEcT. 1tem 136 {1971-1972)
8 .Wﬂ. ﬁ%%ﬂ—q T. Campbell Sons Company
/¥ uadrant of Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway and Padonia Road
nt Zoning: M.l. & M.H.
m:u& Zunin:'! Spacial Exreption for contrelled above and under-
ground excavation

District: 8th
No. Acres: 615,55 Acres

Fhas following ccmments are furnished in regard to the platssubmitted
to this ofitce for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection
with the subject item.

General:
Tho magnitude of this property is considerable, comprising spproximately

750 acres, of which an ares of apiroximately 616 acres is the subject of this
Pat’*fon for a Special Exception.

Sufficient informaticn or detail in regard to future or ultimate develop-
ment specifics cannot be ded at this time, The protection of all public
utild and hi, as a result of the
Petitioner's qua
responsiuvility of the Petitioner.
all public and/or private roids ond utilities, including righta-of-wiy,
reservations, horizontal and vertieal alignrént, etc. can only be determined at
such time 33 the specific development aroposals for the site, or portions
thereof, are reviewed by the Joint Subdivision Planning Committee. With this
understanding, the following Connnts are supplied in refard to the submitted
plans.

Hphuays:

The Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway (I-83) is a State Road, and as the
future extension of the Jones Falls Expressway in this area is a proposed St e
Highway Administration project, sll 1 wnd
on these roads will ba subject to State Hichway Administration recuirements.

The relocated Padonia Foad s a recently constructed dual lane County
Roed on a right-of-way of varying width, No further highway improvements a:w
required at this time.

(014) Padonia Rosd east of the proposed Beaver Dam Road i® proposed to be
improved in the future as & LO-foot closed-type roadway cross-section on & 60-foot
right-of-way, That portion of Old Padonia Road remaining within the Campbell
sroperty west of tha proposed Beaver Dam Road 4s proposed to ultimately be
abandoned as a publie read,

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
300 west Paee.on STRKET
BA TIMORE. MD. 21201

March 9, 1972

e, s, Eric Offenna
Loning “emmissioner
Counts Office duilding
Towson, Maryland 21204 1TEn 1362
Rel Z.A.C. meeting 2/15/72
Owner: farry T. Campbell Sons Co.
Location: /S guadrant of
alto-Herrisburg Expy &
Padonia Hoad
Present Zoningt M.L. & MM,
Froposed onina: Seeeial Excep-
tion for contrelled above
ard ground excavation
Bth district - 615.55 Acre
(Route 143) extr Warren Ro.

Dear Sirs

The State Highway Administration has no objection to the general
concept of uncerground mining ir the vielnity of the Baltimore-Hareisburg
Expressway. However, the plan should indicate the recently completed
and orocosed highway widening anu the right of way widening in order to
portray the proper relstionship of the highway to the proposed mining.
The additional right of way along the expressway is currently in the
process of being acquired from tie Campbell Company.

‘he Adninistration proposes an sdditional hignway Impeavenent
(Warrer 'cad extended) that will affect the property. We feel that this
area snould be kent clear of quarrying anc underground mining.

Transnitted herewith are twa (2) copies of the site plan on which
have been indicated the afarementioned right of ways. One copy is for
your use and cne fs for the patitioner. The petitioner's plans should
be revised accordingly,

Vary truly surs,

Charles Lee, Chief

Development Engineering Sectiva
7 i

by: John E. Moyers

Aast. Development Enginanr

CLeJEMIDK
cci “4r. Holang M. Thompson

Enel.

Tten 136 (1571-1972)
Freperty Owner: | rry
Page 2

March 20, 1972 3

Highwaya: (Cont's)
Beaver Dax foad 45 proposed to te relocsted as indicnted on the submitted

plans and constructed in the Capital Improvement Program in 1976-1977 as a ¥1
S0-foot closed-type roadway cross-section on a 70-foot —rht-of-uay.

+ Campbell Sons Conpany )

Church Lane (Texas Road) is proposed to be improved in the future as a
Lu-1oet closed-typs roadway cross-section generally on a 60-foot right-ofsway,
but varying to a S0-foot right-of-way as a minisum. That portion of Church
lane, west of the Railroad is considered a private road.

Industry Lane is proposed to be improved in the future as a L2-foot
(LO-foot minimum) closed-type roadway cross-section on 4 &0-foot riphte-of-vay
and will be extended to uie propesed Beaver Dam Koad as relocated.

The possibility of extending Warren Road westerly to Beaver Dam Road is
a5 & 50-foot closed-type roadway tion on a 70-for i

under
right-of-way.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization
could result in a sedimeat pollution problem, damaging private and public
holdings downsiream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary
for all grading, irelading the sued poing of top seil,

Drainace studles and sedirent contrel drawings will be necessary to be
revieved and approved prior to the reording of any record plat or the issuance
of any grading or tuilding permits.

Storm Drains:

Provisions for sccommodating storm water or drainage have not been indicated
on the submitted plans.

Tn accordance with the drainage policy for this tr~s development, tha
Fetitionor is responsible for the total actual cost of ira!nage facilities
required to carry the storm watar run-off through the property to be developad
to a suitable outfall,

The Baltimore~Harrisburg Expressway (I-83) is a State Road and tac future
Jones Falls Txpressway extension is a proposed State Highway Administration
groject. Therefore, drainare requiremants as they affect these roads come
under the jurisdiction of the Staie Highway Administration,

Open stresm drainage penerzlly requires a drainage reservation or easement
of sufficient width to cover the flcod plain of a 50-year design storm, with a
minirum width of 50 fest required. However, in regard to this preperty, its
projectad use and considering the proximity of Goodwin Run, and any relocation
of the Run to the aine it s at the channel
and flood plain should be established on the basis of a3 100-year design storm.

g:\LTIMORE COUNTY, MAR“.AND
DEPARTMENT OF TRAZFIC ENGINEERNG
JEFFERSON BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
INTER-CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

5. Eric DiNenna

To. Attn: Oliver L. Hyers
FROM: Michae! §. Flanigan
SUBJECT:  Item 136 - ZAC - February 15, 1972 2

erty Dwner: Harry T. Campbill Sons Co.
HE Cuadrant Balto-Harrisburg Expressway & Padonia Rd,
special exception for controlled above and under
ground excavation

T

The proposed special exception for controlled above and under
ground excavation is nct expected to increase the projected trip
generation from this site.

o T 5. Franigan
Traffic Engincer Associate

HSF:nr

~ Ttem 136 (1971~
Property Cuner:

2)

arry T. Caapbell Sona Company
Page 3

‘tareh 20, 1972

Stora Drains: {Gont'd)

Rechanneling and/or relncation of Gosdwin Run or its tributaries is
subjest to the requirements and approval of the Maryland Department of Naturnl
Rosc ces,

Drainape and utilit; easements will be recuired throvgh Lhis progerty to
serve  offsite properties,

Drainaze flows which traverse this property =vs tributary to Loch Raven
Reservolr via the Baisman Rum, Goodwin Run and Beaver Dam Run. The natural
drainage courses for these flows mist be provided for sa as to accommodate
drainape from offsiie properties,

Nater:

Public water supply is available and serwing thic property. Additisnal
water service can be provided by construction of private water main extensiina
from the existing public water mains, Pressure differentials may require
installation of preasure reducing valves on water service comnections at
various lower pround elevations witiin the sito,

Sanitary Sewer:

fublic sanitary seworae can be cade availabls to serve this property by
construction of public sanitary sewer extension/extensions from the extsting
publie sanitary seworage in the arca,

Public sanitary outfall/interceptor sawe:a together with latsral sewerage

may be required to be construeted through this property in the future. Utility
and rips will be recuired in connection with

8t
such sewerace construction, generally following the alignmert of the existing

natural dratnige courses,
.,%ﬂ?‘wsﬁgum

FLISVORTH ¥. DIVER, P,
Chief, Bureau of Engineering

whias

S<HE & VaSE Key Sheets
W 15, 15 & 17 A& NW 15 & 17 C

51 Tax Map

ec: John Trenner
Dorwin Grise
Samel Fellastri
John Loos

%)
A?TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

— u -2

INTER-OFFICE COF:RESPON!

to. Mr S. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioncr

FROM...H. B. Staab - Industrial Development Commission

SUBJECT. Item 136 - ZAC Agenda of 2/15/72
Harry T Campbell Sons Company
%i/E quadrant Baltimore-Harrisburg
Expressway and Padonia Road
Proposed Zoning - Special Exception for
Controlled above and underground excavations - 8th T, D,

The tnd | Develop fisi
offers the following comments:

has visited the subject site and

The quarrying and manufacturing operations of this industry are an
important asset to Baltimore County, The location of the operation
at this site is dictated by the deposit of natural resources found in the
area, The materials extracted and treated at the site are irnportant
to the continued growth of the region. Therefore, the continuaticn and
expansion of this operation is impor ant in that it supplies a vital need
to the community both materially and financially.

The Industrial < ds that this petition
be granted so that the operation may continue to expand and help mset
the material and economic needs of the arca.

Yyt
Divestar

EnLTIMORE COUNTY, MAKJLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date... Eelrvary 29, 1922, __.

ittee Meecing, February 28,1972

136. Property Ouwner: Harry T. Campbell 6 Sons Company
Location: N/E Quadrant of Balto-llarrisburg

Expressway & Padcaia Rd.
Present Zoning: M &M
Propased Zoning

L. R

Speclal Exception fo: rontrolled
above and under greua: cxcavation

615.55

MNistrice: 3
No.Acres:

Metropolitan vater and sever are availaklv te the site.

ALr Pollution The buildiug or bufldg
this site may be subject to reglstracion and cgipllﬂncn elth the
daryland State Helath Afr Pollution Control wgulations.
flonal informu:ion may be obtained from the Division of Afr Poilu-
tion, Baltimore County Department of Health,

Water and Sever Section

BALTIMORE COU

"\-,-m OF EUUCATION

ZONING ADVISORY COMIITT:
[ e

Camescre Sown Lo

Petivioner: Hatdr
Iozations

District: ¥
Prasont Zoning:
Proposed Zondng:
No. of Acres:

Corments: we BEAR NG
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